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NEWS & VIEWS

WHAT WE'RE
WATCHING

BARB
First on my list to
watch: The Company
You Keep on ABC
Ripped-from-the-
headlines pick: Gwen
Shamblin: Starving for
Salvation on Lifetime

JEFF
First on my list to
watch: Dogs in the
Wild: A “Nature”
Miniseries on PBS

Must-watch for classic
film fans: Iconic screwball
comedies each Tuesday night
on TCM

RYAN
First on my list to
watch: Animal Control
on FOX

Animal I've had to
control: A family of
squirrels

RACHAEL
First on my list to
watch: Dogs in the
Wild on PBS

Favorite puppy to see
in the Puppy Bowl:

Australian shepherd. | have

one; her name is Nova!

ZHANNA
First on my list to
watch: The Company
You Keep on ABC
Book adaptation I'm

most excited for: Not
Dead Yet on ABC

PAUL
\ First DISH On Demand
movie to watch: The
Fabelmans

A

Q
M

((

Classic movie watch:
Wayne's World on HBO

DISH
CHATTER

“Survivor” Epic Ending!
I've been a longtime fan of the
CBS series Survivor. | don't really
have a question, but | just wanted
to write and share how | thought
this past season had such a
wonderful ending. The Survivor
named Gabler was such an
underdog the entire season. In a
series where the older players are
often targeted first for elimination,
Gabler kept his cool and went into
his “stealth” mode and was able
to win the million. But what was so
special about it was that he said
he was taking his $1 million cash
prize and donating to a charity
for veterans in need in the name
of his father, Robert Gabler. The
world needs more people like that.
Kudos and thanks to Gabler!

— Tom

It was an epic end! Mike Gabler, an
Idaho heart valve specialist, received
seven of the eight votes and was
named the winner of Survivor Season
43 in the December season finale.
The 52-year-old Gabler was the

second-oldest winner in the history of
the show and was definitely not on his
competitors’ radar in terms of being

a threat. He said of his gameplay
during the course of the season:

“The best assassin doesn't show up
at the castle with an ax saying, ‘I'm
here to kill the king." He or she slips
into the kitchen, puts a vial of poison
in the king's bowl and leaves.” And
while Gabler executed a brilliant game
strategy, his heart was even bigger.
What an amazing act of generosity.
The next season will begin in March.

Magnum Gets A
New Home

Why is Magnum P.I. moving to a
different network? — Carol

This past May, CBS canceled the
contemporary spinoff Magnum P.I.
that first debuted in 2018, but NBC
was quick to pick it up for two new
10-episode seasons with an option
for more. The series returns this month
on NBC. “It was a bit circuitous but
we did it!" series star Jay Hernandez
tweeted. “Your love & support helped

ANN RSARY!
70 YEARS AGO | 65 YEARS AGO

Notable
TV series,
episodes,
networks
and/or
events
celebrating | ROMPER ROOM |S=I\' '&%&Eﬁiﬁooh:fs
i H Many preschoolers strove
ar;';:\sli:‘soa:t?.‘s to bg “pDo Bees” thanks to TELEVISIQN
By Jeff Pfeiffer this syndicated educational Clare of '33.3'31'2":513. Fob
show that ran Feb. 10, 1953- canonizéd in ; on rreb.

early '70s.

Dec. 20, 1994. It had various
local versions and hosts who
used their Magic Mirrors to
greet the audience; Nancy
Terrell (“Miss Nancy”) led the
national version in the 1960s/

17, 1958, Pope Pius XII
named her the patron saint of
television (because Clare had
reportedly been able to see
and hear Mass on the wall of
her room when she was too
ill to attend).

0D

Romper Room: © Everett Collection. Courtesty Everett Collection. ~ St. Clare: Credit: DeAgostini/Getty Images. ~ Mister Rogers' Neighborhood: Credit: Bettmann via Getty Images.




dust off the Aloha shirt! #ohana.”
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and people are busy? — Lisa

© 20th Century Fox Film Corp. Courtesy
Collection. David Wallace: © ABC. Courte

we will keep you posted.

get us over the finish line, thank you &
thanks to NBC for stepping up! Time to

“Yellowstone” On Hiatus

I’'m frustrated with Yellowstone and
its weird schedule. | mean, why
would they air the midseason finale
on New Year’s Day — it’s a holiday

As previously reported, series creator
Taylor Sheridan is one successfully busy
man, and shows go on hiatus for talent
and the creative teams to catch up. They
too take time off for holidays. The series
aired the first eight episodes of Season
5 already, and will air the remaining six
episodes later in 2023. When the series
will return has yet to be announced, but

Episode

Ellen Pompeo’s Final

| know Grey’s Anatomy star Ellen
Pompeo is leaving the show this
year, but when is that? — Lori

Ellen Pompeo has played the titular
character Meredith Grey on Grey's
Anatomy since the show’s beginning.
Pompeo, who is also an executive
producer, is exiting the show in
February, although a date hasn't been
released. She did gush to fans in an
Instagram post recently, “l am eternally
grateful and humbled by the love

and support you have all shown me,
Meredith GREY and the show for 19
seasons! Through it all ... none of it

... would have been possible without
the best fans in the world. You all are
RIDERS and you all have made the ride
so fun and ICONIC!! | love you madly

Policy

and appreciate you right back. This isn't
your first time on the rollercoaster ...
you know the show must go on and I'll
definitely be back to visit. With a lot of
love and immense gratitude XoE . ¥.”

Congratulations!

Our December Reader Rewards
winner of a Blu-ray of It’s a Wonderful
Life was Gary Oswold.

Delivery/Replacement

We mail each issue of your magazine
in enough time for it to arrive by the
first of the month according to what is
required by the United States Postal
Service standards for delivery. If your
magazine does not arrive in the first
week of the month, you must contact
us within 15 days (i.e., by Feb. 15) to
request a replacement copy. Email us
at dishletters@ntvbmedia.com
(include your name and address),
call 1-888-333-5388, or write us at
OnDISH Magazine,

9275 N. 49th St., Suite 100,

Brown Deer, Wl 53223.

| 55 YEARS AGO | 40 YEARS AGO |35 YEARS AGO

MISTER ROGERS’
NEIGHBORHOOD

Kids (and kids at heart) were
welcomed into the friendliest
neighborhood in TV history,
guided by one of the kindliest
human beings ever in host
Fred Rogers, in this beloved,
Peabody Award-winning series
that aired nationally on NET
and its successor, PBS, from
Feb. 19, 1968-Aug. 31, 2001.

0D

M*A*S*H: “GOODBYE,
FAREWELL AND AMEN"
After 11 years — more than three
times as long as the Korean War
that served as its backdrop — the
beloved dramedy M*A*S*H came
to an end on Feb. 28, 1983, with
this movie-length finale on CBS
that was seen by over 100 million
tearful viewers and remains the
most-watched episode of a U.S.
scripted series ever.

AMERICA’S MOST WANTED
Hosted in its original run by John
Walsh on FOX from Feb. 7, 1988-
June 18, 2011, then on Lifetime from
Dec. 2, 2011-Oct. 12, 2012, later
followed by a FOX revival in spring
2021 with host Elizabeth Vargas,
this series spotlighted dangerous
fugitives. As of the most recent
special on April 12, 2021, viewer tips
to AMW have helped lead to about
1,200 captures.

GENERAL HOSPITAL:
TOM & SIMONE’S
WEDDING

The first interracial wedding on
a U.S. daytime drama took place
in GH's Feb. 26, 1988, episode
when Dr. Tom Hardy (David
Wallace) married Dr. Simone
Ravelle (Laura Carrington).
Sadly, as with many marriages
of all types, it didn't last; the
characters divorced in 1995.
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IT'S A
DRY HEAT

By Ryan A. Berenz

What’s All This? Super Bowl LVII, the NFL's championship game for the
2022 season, is played Feb. 12 at State Farm Stadium in Glendale, Arizona.
It's the fourth time the Phoenix area has hosted the Super Bowl, the last being
the 2014 season.

Where’s Next Year's Game? Vegas, baby!
What’s LVII In Regular Numbers? 57.

Is There Football? Yes. The conference champions weren't set as of
presstime. Regardless, this feels like a year in which the AFC is just going to
pummel the NFC in the Super Bowl. Maybe something like the Buffalo Bills
taking 30 years of frustration out on the Philadelphia Eagles by a score of 52-67?

Is It On TV? FOX airs the game with play-by-play man Kevin Burkhardt and
analyst Greg Olsen in the broadcast booth, and Erin Andrews and Tom Rinaldi
reporting.

How Many People Watch It? Super Bowl LVI between the Cincinnati
Bengals and champion Los Angeles Rams averaged 101.1 million TV viewers

and another 11.2 million streaming. It was the 11th most watched broadcast in
U.S. TV history.

Who's Performing At Halftime? Rihanna's going to feel like the only girl (in
the world) when she takes the stage. Apple Music is the show's new sponsor.

How Much For A Commercial? A 30-second spot has hit the $7 million
mark. Stupid inflation! Molson Coors will appear for the first time in more

than 30 years as Anheuser-Busch no longer has exclusivity for alcohol ads.
Downy Unstopables, Avocados From Mexico, M&Ms, Rakuten, Hellmann's
mayonnaise, Pringles, and sports betting platforms FanDuel and DraftKings are
also making pitches during the game.

What’s On FOX After? Gordon Ramsay will yell a lot and crush the spirits of
people who just want to make food in the Season 2 premiere of Next Level Chef.

LI | ‘ E TB’ .’ ' 4 Milo Ventimiglia The Company You Keep on ABC
o00

Remember when word of mouth Jennifer Grey, ripped-from- Gwen Shamblin: Starving

and water-cooler talk were how you the-headlines movies for Salvation on Lifetime >

discovered new TV shows, good

restaurants and your next great read?

Now we've got recommendation 4 Gina Rodriguez

engines matching us up to what to Ghosts. Over%oard Not Dead Yet on ABC
watch next. Here we keep it simple. ’

6 oD

This Is Us: © 2019 NBCUniversal Media, LLC. Credit: Maarten de Boer/NBCUniversal. ~ Gwen Shamblin: Starving for Salvation: Credit: Philippe Bosse 2022 / A+E Network.  Not Dead Yet: © 2022 American Broadcasting Companies, Inc. Credit: Scott Everett White. Rihanna: © 2018 Getty Images. Credit: Caroline McCredie/Getty Images.



Magnum P.l.: © 2021 CBS Broadcasting, Inc. Credit: Christopher Patey/CBS/Universal Television. ~ Yellowjackets: © 2021 Showtime Networks Inc. Credit: Brendan Meadows/SHOWTIME.  Monarch: © 2022 FOX Media LLC.

RETURNING FAVORITES

American Idol ABC (Feb.19)
Biography: WWE Legends A&E (Feb. 19)
The Blacklist NBC (Feb. 26)
Carnival Row Prime Video

(Feb.17; final season)
The Flash The CW (Feb. 8; final season)
Formula 1: Drive to Survive

Netflix (Feb. 24)
Harlem Prime Video (Feb. 3)
Life After Lockup WE tv (Feb. 24)
Magnum P.I. NBC (Feb. 19; new network)
The Masked Singer FOX (Feb. 15)
Masters of lllusion The CW (Feb. 1)

A Million Little Things ABC
(Feb. 8; final season)
My 600-Lb. Life TLC (Feb.1)
Next Level Chef FOX (Feb.12)
Outer Banks Netflix (Feb. 23)
Party Down Starz (Feb. 24)
The Real Housewives of
New Jersey Bravo (Feb. 7)
Snowfall FX
(Feb. 22; final season)
The Upshaws
Netflix (Feb. 16)

Vanderpump Rules
Bravo (Feb. 8)
WWE Rivals
A&E (Feb.19)
You Netflix (Feb. 9)

Magnum PI.

RECENTLY RENEWED

The revival of the sci-fi drama Quantum
Leap will be jumping into a second
season on NBC. ... Well ahead of its Season
2 premiere, coming in March, the Emmy-
nominated drama Yellowjackets was
renewed for a third season by Showtime.
The network says it is fast-tracking Season
3 based on what it describes as the
show's “runaway success in Season 1and
the pent-up anticipation for Season 2."...
FOXis bringing back its hit competition
series LEGO Masters for a fourth go-
round during the 2023-24 season; a new
installment of the show's Celebrity Holiday
Bricktacular special event will debut this
December. ... Some notable streaming
series have been renewed: Hollywood
Houselift With Jeff Lewis (Season 2)

on Amazon Freevee; and The Sex Lives
of College Girls (Season 3) and Sort Of
(Season 3) on HBO Max.

YANKED Recently Canceled Shows

The show's over for FOX's much-hyped
country-music drama Monarch after one
season. .. No show is safe anymore: Minx

drama Step Up: High Water. ...
After six episodes, The Nevers is
no more at HBO. ... Netflix axed

(HBO Max) and Dangerous Liaisons (Starz) Blockbuster, The Midnight Club,

were canceled despite getting renewals. ...
CNN has called off the search for Stanley
Tucci: Searching for Italy Season 3. ...
Sanditon's third and final season on PBS will Love Life, Sweet Life: Los Angeles,

begin next month. ... Starz dumped dance

0D

Warrior Nun and Half Bad: The
Bastard Son & the Devil Himself.
.. More cuts from HBO Max include

FBoy Island and Legendary.
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UESTIONS

WITH ROMAN
ZARAGOZA OF CBS’
“GHOSTS,, By Jacqueline Cutler

As a toddler, Roméan Zaragoza watched his dad, Gregory
Zaragoza, play Chief Sitting Bull in a Broadway revival of Annie Get
Your Gun.

“So before | was 3 years old, | was seeing the show, going
backstage, hanging out with Bernadette Peters, and | had crushes on
all of the young female performers in the show,” he says. ‘I just fell in
love with theater right away and the community aspect of it all.”

On his day off from CBS’ breakout hit Ghosts (Thursdays), where
he's Sasappis, Zaragoza spoke over Zoom to answer our “5 Questions.”

Growing up, | definitely felt connected to my grandfather, who
passed on before | was born, and | bear his name. When | was
really young, | felt this connection to my grandfather, and | remember my
mom would tell me that she would see me just talking to the corner. And

she said, “Who are you talking to?” And | would respond, “Grandpa.”
My mom would be like, “This is really cute and terrifying.” It's really cool
to feel that connection with ancestors that | never even really knew.

Did you always want to be an actor?
It was very encouraged at a young age because my dad fell in

love with it when he was in his 30s after being a lawyer. So he
and my mom put us into singing, acting and dancing classes at such a
young age. And seeing my two older sisters do it, | was like, | have to do
this.

3 Tell us about a time when you were starstruck.

Iﬂ Have you ever had a ghostly experience?

In 2017, | was coming out of a hair salon, and | saw all these
paparazzi outside. Selena Gomez was taking a yoga class
downstairs. | loved her growing up. She's awesome, but I'm not going to
freak out or go out of my way to bump into her. | walked down the stairs
and literally bumped into her. And I'm like, “Hi, | just want to say I'm a big

fan. This is so cool. And | just hope you're doing well.”

Who would you have at a mythical dinner party

that anyone can attend?

Heath Ledger. | just want to talk to him. | have so many
questions. | just want to be his friend. He just seemed like such a cool,
cool dude and so talented, so free. Bruce Lee would be awesome to
talk to about philosophy. | started taking Wing Chun recently, a form
of kung fu, so | would love to talk to him about martial arts. Also, Neil
Patrick Harris and Michelle Obama.

What were some jobs you had before acting?

| was an assistant to an electrician. My mom wanted me to learn

trades, and one of my friends, her dad was an electrician, and |
followed him around for a few months. At the L.A. Auto Show, | was a
helpful Honda person and told people where the bathroom was. | went
from college to the Oregon Shakespeare Festival.

0D

Ghosts: © 2021 CBS Broadcasting Inc. All Rights Reserved. Credit: Bertrand Calmeau
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Enjoy a Free Preview
from the following networks

Feb.12-18

Channel 285
DOGTV

Feb.27 - March 5

Race for the Cup

Channels 5330 - 5395;4& Channel 475
NHL Center Ice

If you want to get these great channels
and more, it's easy to upgrade! Log in to
your account on mydish.com and click on
My Programming to upgrade your package.

Download the MyDISH app from

Google Play or Apple App Store,

log in with your MyDISH account

credentials, then select “Manage
TV" from the homescreen

Some channels available in HD. HD channels require HD television and HD receiver
to view in high definition. Fee may apply to upgrade.

TUNED IN TO YOU

Can't Find That New
Show You Read About?
Just Search For It!

Today it's almost getting harder to keep track of all the good TV. Clearly,
you've got OnDISH Magazine, which is the best way to stay in the know,
see what's new and what's returning, and discover new movies and specials,
along with reviewing sports lineups every month. Another helpful tool is the
search function on your receiver.

Search allows you to find the shows you read or heard about, whether
they are available on DISH or another source, so you can watch them live
and/or create timers to record them.

There are multiple remote controls for the various receivers, so we've
broken down a few of them to make sure you know how to use the feature.

—— 40.0 Remote

1. Press the SEARCH button.

2. Enter the title, name or keyword by using the arrow keys
on your remote. Hover over the letter and press SELECT.

3. If applicable, press the RED color button to integrate
Netflix or Spanish titles into search results, then select
your preferred search options.

4. As you key in letters, a list of programs will appear
to the right of the letter grid. Once you see the show
appear, arrow over to the program and highlight it by
pressing ENTER.

—— 50.0 Remote

1. Press the HOME button twice.

2. Select SEARCH.

3. Enter the title, name or keyword to find a program.

4. If applicable, press the OPTIONS button to integrate
Netflix or Spanish titles into search results, then select
your preferred search options.

5. Arrow to and select the program you want to watch or
record.

—— 52.0 Remote

1. Press the SEARCH button.

2. Enter the title, name or keyword to find a program.

3. If applicable, press the OPTIONS button to integrate
Netflix or Spanish titles into search results, then select
your preferred search options.

4. Arrow to and select the program you want to watch or
record.

— 54.0 Remote

1. Press the HOME button twice.

2. Select SEARCH.

3. Enter the title, name or keyword to find a program.

4. If applicable, press the OPTIONS button to integrate
Netflix or Spanish titles into search results, then select
your preferred search options.

5. Arrow to and select the program you want to watch or
record.

0D



You’ll Fall In Love.

Featuring a collection of wholesome and
family-friendly TV programming, the Heartland Pack is perfect for
friends and family of all ages! Watch new series and movie premieres on
Hallmark, Hallmark Movies & Mysteries, Hallmark Drama, OWN and UPtv

or sit back for family movie night with PixL.

Order the Heartland Pack for only $6/month
To order call 1-800-333-DISH (3474) or visit mydish.com/heartland
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Depth

Vincent Walsh and
Jennifer Grey as
Joe Lara and Gwen
Shamblin Lara

The “Dirty Dancing” Star
Takes Us Behind The Scenes
Of Her Transformation Into

Gwen Shamblin.
By Barb Oates



(1

ou couldn't come up with something more bananas to

me,” Jennifer Grey tells us of her newest role that finds

her playing controversial Remnant Fellowship Church

founder and Christian diet guru Gwen Shambilin. “You
know how they say you couldn’t write this @#$%? You
couldn’t write this @#$%!"

Grey, who catapulted to fame in the '80s with her roles
in Dirty Dancing and Ferris Bueller's Day Off, has always
been attracted to projects that push her out of her comfort
zone and stretch her creativity — including her 2010 stint on
Dancing With the Stars, where she and her partner Derek
Hough walked away as the season winners. And her latest,
Gwen Shamblin: Starving for Salvation, was no exception,
and actually included a few career firsts for the star.

~Toucouldntcomeup
with something more bananas.

- Jenmnifer Grey

“When this offer came in, | had no conception of who
Gwen Shamblin was. | hadn't seen the HBO documentary
[The Way Down: God, Greed and the Cult of Gwen
Shamblin] that a lot of people | knew had seen. And |
immediately downloaded it, watched it, was appalled and
stunned, and thrilled to be able to put my mind around playing
this person who couldn't be more of a leap for me,” she
shares. “I'm always fascinated by charismatic leaders (let's
call it that). And the fact that people have hooked into the
zeitgeist. ... I'm fascinated by the psychological, the power
that someone can gain from really hooking into a need in
the culture and how much people want to turn over their will
and their lives to this person who they believe will deliver the
results that have eluded them.”

She's speaking of Shamblin, who rose to fame with
her 1997 bestselling book The Weigh Down Diet: Gwen
Shamblin’s Inspirational Way to Lose Weight, Stay Slim, and
Find a New You and her Weigh Down workshops, which
eventually morphed into the megachurch she founded.

The film spans roughly 20 years of Shamblin's life,
from her humble beginnings to her rise to power. “Trying to
understand how this empire was built. How this enormous
power was accumulated and attained by this woman who
founded a church in Tennessee, in this very Christian
conservative landscape that traditionally had only been
dominated by men” was a gripping exploration, Grey says.
“How this woman who grew up in the Church of Christ,
where women were extremely disempowered, where it
was all about the men and very Handmaid's Tale-like — |
was thinking, ‘How do you go from that to becoming this

powerhouse person who believes that she is here to help
save people through a faith-based diet?’

“For me, it was the most foreign idea and the most
dangerous idea that made me so sad that people were so
willing to follow her and to believe that she somehow had the
inside track to God and what it meant to live a holy life, a faith-
based life.”

Transforming Into Gwen: The Craziest Wig Story

Much of Shamblin's life was documented on film and
served as the film's source material, from her early preachings
and her chat series Life With Gwen & Joe (a series she did
with her second husband Joe Lara, the Tarzan actor turned
church handyman turned religious leader) to her guest
appearances on Larry King Live and The View. Shamblin had
a larger-than-life public persona, and her towering hair that
was teased to the moon was a definite standout.

Before Grey closed the deal to star as Shamblin, she
consulted with her longtime friend and screen legend Jamie
Le e Curtis, who suggested she immediately contact the
greatest wig creator ever, Rob Pickens.

“| called him because | do whatever Jamie tells me to
do,” Grey laughs. “I called Rob and said, ‘Hey, Jamie told
me | have to call you. | haven't closed this deal, but this is
the picture of the woman.’ | told him that | would only do this
if | could get some really great wigs and have a really great
dialect coach.”

Grey got both.

“Those were the two things I've never done. I've never
worn a wig and I've never done a dialect,” she shares. “I'm not
interested in doing a job unless I'm really scared because that
makes it interesting to me. When it's scary, that's when you're
like, ‘OK; I guess this is time to, this is go.”

The wig that Grey dons during Shamblin’s younger years
(when Shamblin had a bob) is a story in itself, as Pickens
repurposed Jamie's old wig from Halloween.

“I have a recycled wig, and then | have that giant mane,’
Grey says, also crediting her amazing hairdresser who
brought the crazy to her character's later-in-life hairdo.

“You could see as she became more powerful, her look
became much more extreme. And it was like you could track
the trajectory of her emotional life through her hair and her
makeup and her weight,” Grey concludes. “You can just see
the decline of her mental health and her physical health. And
then the hair becomes crazier and crazier.”

Shamblin’s reign came to a tragic end in May 2021,
when the plane that her husband Joe was flying crashed
shortly after takeoff, killing Gwen, Joe, their son-in-law and
four other church leaders.

It's indeed a story you just couldn't have written.

Gwen Shamblin: Starving for Salvation debuts on Lifetime
Saturday, Feb. 4

[1.3]
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Pierce Brosnan: Credit: Adrian Alston
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HISTORY’S
GREATEST HEISTS

Tuesdays beginning Feb. 7 on HISTORY
NEW SERIES!

“The masterminds behind every great heist
see what most people don't,” says host Pierce
Brosnan during his introduction to the first
=l episode of the new nonfiction series History's
Greatest Heists.

Brosnan's insight is quite accurate, and thanks to
this series, viewers will now be able to get some glimpse
into what these criminal geniuses saw that allowed them
to pull off, and in some cases get away with, incredibly
bold thefts that rival anything seen in a Hollywood film. In
a number of instances, they were able to see the slightest
cracks in even the most seemingly impenetrable security
systems, and to pinpoint and exploit the failings of the
humans behind some of the security.

“They're rogues,” Brosnan explained to us further in
an interview, describing the brash thieves chronicled in
this series, and why fictional and real-life stories like these
continue to be so compelling to audiences.

“They're very charming men, a lot of these guys.

... They know how to act. They know how to deal with
people. They know the psychology of the world. When
you have that person that's charismatic, and also breaking
the law and doing something that is really just out of
bounds, off the charts, seriously, bad news if it goes
wrong ... the movies are made of that. ... We like to see
people break the law, try and steal things, trying to steal
money.

“| think that's the appeal of [this] show, the audacity
and the baldfaced courage that these men portray in
real life, and the planning and the scheming. ... Some of
these guys were just off-the-planet kind of crazy and also
brilliant. Just brilliant. It takes balls to go out there and do
what they do.”

The eight episodes of History’s Greatest Heists
uncover the meticulous planning, daring execution and
shocking aftermath behind such ballsy characters pulling
off some of the most elaborate real-life heists in history,
including the notorious 1978 Lufthansa heist (familiar to
fans of the movie Goodfellas) at New York's JFK Airport,
in which the thieves stole cash and jewelry worth roughly
$24 million in today’s money; the half-billion-dollar art
theft from Boston's Isabella Stewart Gardner Museum
in 1990; the 2003 heist of over $100 million worth
of diamonds, gold, silver and other types of jewelry in
Antwerp, Belgium, which has been dubbed the “heist of
the century”; and more. The series uses dramatic
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re-creations, first-person witness accounts, and special
effects that embed Brosnan into each heist to break down
every aspect of the plans and put viewers in the center of
the action.

As an actor, Brosnan has played characters who
have famously done their share of sneaking into places,
stealing items and then slipping back out, generally
unscathed — notably as James Bond and as the title
character in the 1999 remake of the classic heist film The
Thomas Crown Affair. So he's a natural to guide viewers
through these real-world heists, and he does so with his
usual suave flair and a touch of wry humor, helping make
each episode feel like a fun and suspenseful mini-heist
movie where you are so astounded by how these thieves
concocted and executed their schemes that you almost
root for them to succeed even as you also want to see
them get their comeuppance.

“I love heist movies," Brosnan says, echoing the
sentiment of many viewers throughout film history. “I
understood why [History] came to me [to host], having
done Thomas Crown, which | made a long time ago but
still kind of holds a place in people’s hearts. | thought it
was an appealing way to go into it and to do this kind of
work."

As fun and exciting as these stories can be, there is
a fine line that Brosnan and the series successfully walk,
making the events thrilling without necessarily glorifying
the culprits, especially in cases where a heist involves
violence.

“As an audience, you want them to get away with it,"
Brosnan offers, “[but] you don't want anyone to be hurt.
The ones that have violence, they're just ... it's the darkest
side of the game, which is a knife's edge. ... | think we
found a good balance, and I'd like to think that |, as an
actor, understood the material and understood that fine
line, that these are men who are breaking the law. There
are consequences for their actions. ... However you cut it,
they're out of line.”

Along with Brosnan’s overarching narration, there
are also onscreen interviews with experts in security,
criminology and other fields who break down details of
each heist; the first half of each hourlong episode sets
up the planning, the gathering of the team, etc., with the
second half presenting a blow-by-blow look at the heist
itself, all reenacted with actors.

“It takes a bold plan [and] the right team,” Brosnan
adds at one point in that first episode as he describes
how a great heist is pulled off. That description could
also apply to what it takes to put together a compelling
television series, and History's Greatest Heists has just
such an effective plan and team in its own execution.
—Jeff Pfeiffer
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Catherine
Haena Kim
and Milo
Ventimiglia
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THE
COMPANY
YOU KEEP
Sundays beginning
Feb.19 on ABC
NEW SERIES!

Based on the successful Korean
series My Fellow Citizens, this new
ABC spy drama follows a charismatic
con man (Milo Ventimiglia) and an
undercover CIA agent (Catherine
Haena Kim) on a collision course of
professional and romantic natures.
Emma (Kim) has been working to
catch the vengeful criminal who is
keeping Charlie (Ventimiglia) from
leaving a life of crime behind him,
and the closer she gets, the higher
the stakes become for everyone.

“This guy feels different, this
love feels different,” Kim says of their
compelling pairing. “We meet without
knowing anything about each other.
So, it’s that moment when you see
someone and it feels like they just
get it, they get you, and you look over
and you think, ‘Oh, it’s you. It's going
to be you.” And then it's on.”

Ventimiglia, who played the
beloved Jack Pearson on This Is Us
for six seasons, transitioned almost
immediately into his new role.

“l got a haircut, had a shave,
and | was on set as Charlie doing
the pilot,” he shares. “l took a few
months off after that to write some
scripts; | went and did a movie. And
then two weeks after that movie,
| was back on set again doing the
series.”

As a Robin Hood-type criminal
whose biggest concern is keeping
his family safe, the role of Charlie
is definitely more action-oriented
— and he’s got the on-set injuries
to prove it. (Before our discussion,
Ventimiglia had just gotten an MRI
for an on-set collision.)

“There’s action, there’s a lot of
excitement, a lot of near misses and
a lot of heart. ... There’s something
for everyone,” he says. “Charlie’s
a good bad guy. The family has
a moral code. They’re not going
after people who don’t deserve it.

0D

The Company You Keep: © 2022 American Broadcasting Companies, Inc. All rights reserved. Credit: Brian Bowen Smith



Playing a character who’s also playing
multiple characters [blending into
various worlds] is just candy for an
actor. Charlie’s definitely given me the
opportunity to stretch and flex as an
actor.”

The quick transition into being
Charlie was not a difficult one,
Ventimiglia says. “I played Jack for so
long that everything | played of him
was on instinct. He just existed. | put
the mustache on, and the clothes of
the decade, and he was just alive.
There was not much | had to do. So, it
was easy to shed Jack and finally put
the man to rest.”

Ventimiglia has a very clear
idea of who Charlie is and has no
problem leaning into this complex
new role. “He’s very unremarkable,
very unmemorable, a very simple guy.
Jeans and T-shirt kind of guy. He owns
a bar, drives a simple car, nothing
flashy, nothing that jumps out at you.
Just a really normal guy,” he adds. “So,
when he enters the con world, the con
space, he can completely blend into
that world. Being a gunrunner, being a
photo assistant, being in the art world,
he’s able to reflect the targets and
the marks that he’s going after. When
he steps into the con world, that’s
where the real work takes over, where
I've got to understand the difference
between who he’s playing as the con
man and who he is as an individual.
He’s got to be several steps ahead of
everybody; he has a strong situational
awareness.”

Emma is similarly observant, says
Kim; it's one of the things the two
characters have in common. “At first
glance, we're seemingly very different.
You’ll come to see how similar we
actually are. For one, we both lie for a
living.” Both characters seem to have
trust issues as well, which are visible
from the moment they meet. “Before
she even knows he’s a con artist, she
is wondering, ‘Can | trust you with
my heart?’ Which, | think, we can all
relate to,” she adds. “Falling in love is
exciting, and also terrifying.”

Do the two of them have what it
takes to overcome so many obstacles?
Only time will telll — Zhanna Slor
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OUR MILO FAVORITES

Milo Ventimiglia has been dazzling us with his talents for
over two decades now, so we thought it would be fun to
take a trip down memory lane with him and hear about
some of his most memorable moments and notable
impressions from previous roles.

THIS IS US (2016-22)

Jack Pearson

“We had the best crew in town. Everyone from Dan

Fogelman and the writers, through our editors, our

preproduction teams, our actual production teams, art

department, hair and makeup, wardrobe, properties,

grips, and electrics. Top to bottom, what stands out to me

the most is just the people that | made that show with. And

beyond that, the impact the show had on viewers. Every age,

every gender, every ethnicity, anywhere in the world, people could
identify with the Pearsons. I'm blown away by it. Really truly blown away
by it, and grateful that | could have been a part of it.”

THAT’'S MY BOY (2012)
& GROWN UPS 2 (2013) p

“Both those films felt like summer camp. Everyone’s
laughing and having a good time. | remember saying
something like, ‘This is a blast.” And Adam [Sandler]
saying to me, ‘Yeah, but you're different than us.’ And |
go, ‘What do you mean? I'm just like you guys.’ He goes,
‘No. You're a real actor. We're just a bunch of goofballs.’ |
was like, ‘That's not accurate at all. 'm just like Chandler.”

HEROES (2006-10)

Peter Petrelli

“We were the first of its kind. Before Heroes, there
weren't many superhero [ensemble] stories. Particularly

on TV, it was a singular superhero. It was Batman, it

was Superman. This was before the Marvel movies. |
remember the impact it had on people. That show was
something people really couldn’t wait week to week for the
next episode.”

GILMORE GIRLS (2001-06)

Jess Mariano

“What | appreciated [about the 2016 Netflix revival series]

was that he leveled out. He might have been troubled

when he was younger, he might have been too smart for

his own good, but | like that he leveled out. He was never

a bad kid. He was just too smart, and he was wounded.

He didn't have a father; he was kind of passed around. He

didn't have a strong male influence, and he needed that, and |

think he definitely got it from his Uncle Luke. The fact that kids today
are watching the show and really into it just shows how talented Amy
and Dan [Palladino] were creating it. It's a very satisfying thing as an
actor to speak their words. They're very good at what they do.”
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his story was just so real to me in a way that no other characte:
NOT DEAD YET s story was ust 0 realto me n a wey " character
has been. His worries about marriage and parenthood and

relationships were all of my worries. There are times | would
go to the writer's room and just be like, ‘Who are you people?

Wednesdays beginning Feb. 8 on ABC

From the team that brought you the hit And what are you doing in my life?’ It just made him very easy
drama This Is Us (David Windsor and Casey to embody and to play and to make fun of and be funny in,”
Johnson) comes a new lighthearted comedy about a writer in he says. “Dennis is a bisexual character. I'm bisexual. And I'm
crisis, played by Jane the Virgin's Gina Rodriguez, who returns just honored to be able to play the role. | haven't seen a lot of
to her California hometown to work at the newspaper she left specifically bisexual stories on network television.”
years earlier to follow her ex to London. Newly single and a While the show is technically a comedy (Banday is
self-described disaster, Nell gets the only job available, which especially funny, on the show and in reality), Banday says it
is writing obituaries. The trouble is, however, that the people still has very heartfelt moments, too. “You're laughing, you're
who she is assigned to write about begin laughing, you're laughing. And then it ends and you're like,
to appear as ghosts and follow her around ‘Wow. | felt something.’ It's not just broad comedy for broad
town, often to give her advice about her comedy'’s sake, which is fun. The ghosts are as beautifully
own life. With support from her best friend/ imperfect as some of the other characters. Nobody is
coworker (Hannah Simone) and former- giving perfect advice. There's not a lot of sage wisdom.
friend-tued-editor Dennis (Josh Banday), They're all just these beautiful misfits that come into her life
and the new friends she meets along the and say, ‘I think you're messing this up, but | was also trash.”
st way, Nell navigates the curves life has Based on the bestselling novel Confessions of a
Banday] thrown her way with .hum.or and poise. Forty-Something F**k Up by Alexandra Potter, Not Dead
Banday told us it's his favorite role so Yet promises to be delightful. After all, “ghosts” are all the rage
far, because it feels so close to who he is in real life. “A lot of these days! — Zhanna Slor
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Party Down: © 2022 Starz Entertainment, LLC. Credit: Colleen Hayes ~ Joel McHale: © 2022 Getty Images. Credit: Matt Winkelmeyer
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Tyrel Jackson
Williams, Ryan
Hansen, Zoe
Chao, Martin
Starr, Addam
Scott and Ken
Marino

PARTY DOWN
Fridays beginning Feb. 24 on STARZ

It's been more than 10 years since we'’ve seen
those pink bowties and witnessed the scathing sarcasm
from a ridiculously incompetent and uninterested team
of waiters working at a Los Angeles catering service
and trying to make ends meet while pursuing their real
dreams of stardom. The gang is back in a six-episode
third season follow-up of Party Down, with the majority

Party Down originally aired on Starz for two
seasons from 2009-10 and, at the time, starred a
relatively unknown cast that included Adam Scott (Big
Little Lies), Jane Lynch (Glee), Lizzy Caplan (Masters of
Sex), Ken Marino (Wanderlust), Ryan Hansen (Veronica
Mars) and Martin Starr (Freaks and Geeks). Caplan is
not returning for Season 3, but Jennifer Garner, Tyrel
Jackson Williams and James Marsden will join the cast.
The series picks up with the gang at a surprise reunion
where you'll learn who’s still in the business (and happy
about it!) and who’s moved on to find some unusual

of the original cast returning.

ANIMAL

CONTROL

Thursdays
beginning Feb. 16 on FOX

If you've got possums in your RV,
squirrels nesting in your attic or an
exotic reptile smuggling operation that
has gotten completely out of hand, you
may want to think again before calling
Animal Control, especially if they're
sending these guys.

Joel McHale executive produces
and stars in this new single-camera
workplace comedy as Frank, a
former cop who got fired for being a
whistleblower and now works as a
surly and cynical Animal Control officer.
“Frank secretly loves the animals,”

0D

success (at least for now!).

McHale says. “He leads on that he
doesn't care about anything, but he
actually does care about the animals.”

And there are a lot of them on
the Animal Control set, including
tarantulas, a horse, a bear, a cougar
and a Burmese python that got snuggly
with McHale. “I keep sending my wife
photos, and she is like, ‘Boy, this really
is the perfect job for you,” he says. “I've
enjoyed it, and the animals are some of
the more agreeable cast members I've
ever worked with. BAM!"

Frank finds that the critters
might be easier to deal with than his
coworkers. Among them is Frank’s
upbeat rookie partner and former
professional snowboarder Fred “Shred”
Taylor (Michael Rowland), stressed-out
family man Amit (Ravi Patel), free spirit

Victoria (Grace Palmer), receptionist
Dolores (Kelli Ogmundson), and
overwhelmed boss Emily
(Vella Lovell).
Frank has
the hots for
veterinarian
Dr. Summers
(Alvina Joel
August), but | McHale
she loves
snow sports
and is really
into Fred. “Frank
is very upfront
about who he's trying
to make a move on,” McHale
says. “Frank’s got a lot of plans. They
might not necessarily all go well.”
— Ryan A. Berenz
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THE ARK
Wednesdays beginning Feb.1on SYFY

Dean Devlin (Independence Day, Stargate) is the creator
and co-showrunner (with Stargate SG-1's Jonathan
Glassner) of this series that is set 100 years in the future,
when planetary colonization missions have begun as a
necessity to help secure the survival of the human race.
The first of these missions, on a spacecraft known as Ark
One, encounters a catastrophic event that causes massive
destruction and loss of life. Facing a lack of life-sustaining
supplies and a loss of leadership, and with more than a year
left to go before reaching their target planet, the remaining
crew must become the best versions of themselves to stay
on course and survive. Christie Burke, Richard Fleeshman,
Reece Ritchie, Stacey Read and Ryan Adams star.

0D
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Sunday, Feb. 5 on CBS

Comedian and former host of

The Daily Show Trevor Noah
returns for the third consecutive
year as emcee of Music's Biggest
Night. The Recording Academy'’s
accolades for the year's best in
music take place at Crypto.com
Arena in Los Angeles. Beyoncé
leads all nominees with nine, and
is now tied with husband Jay-Z for
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MARVEL'S MOON GIRL the most nominations of all time
AND DEVIL DINOSAUR with 88. Kendrick Lamar has eight,
Fridays beginning Feb.10 on DISNEY CHANNEL followed by Adele and Brandi

Carlile with seven each. Rounding
out the top nominees are Mary

J. Blige, DJ Khaled, Future, The-
Dream, Randy Merrill and Harry
Styles with six apiece.

Those with an encyclopedic knowledge of the Marvel Comics
universe might have some brain space way in the back devoted to Devil Dinosaur,
a comic book created by Jack Kirby and first published in 1978. Devil Dinosaur
was an unusually intelligent, time- and space-traveling Tyrannosaurus who fought
enemies alongside humanoid sidekick Moon-Boy.

In 2015, Marvel took a new spin on the characters with the comic Moon Girl
and Devil Dinosaur, relocating the action to modern New York City and giving top
billing to Lunella Lafayette and her Moon Girl superhero alter ego.
Laurence Fishburne, a true comic book aficionado, was
inspired to bring the duo to the screen in the new animated
series Marvel’s Moon Girl and Devil Dinosaur for Disney
Channel. Fishburne executive produces the series and also
voices a character known as “The Beyonder.”
“His knowledge of Marvel history is pretty amazing,”
fellow executive producer Steve Loter says of Fishburne.

Laurence Cm
Fishburne “He’s always on the hunt for new comic inspiration.”
Singer/actor Diamond White voices 13-year-old genius Floise
Lunella, who lives with her family on Manhattan's Lower East Side. When one Mumford
of her inventions opens a time portal, she meets Devil Dinosaur (voiced by Fred and Dan
Tatasciore), and the two quickly form a bond that will make things rough for bad Jeannotte in
guys in the five boroughs. Swenggégﬁg

The all-star voice cast includes Alfre Woodard and Jermaine Fowler, with
guest voices by Alison Brie, Andy Cohen, Daveed Diggs, Maya Hawke, Jennifer
Hudson, Luis Guzman, Craig Robinson, Cobie Smulders, Wesley Snipes and
many others. A second season has already been ordered. — Ryan A. Berenz
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American Experience: "Ruthless: Monopoly's Secret History": © 1976 AP.  Sweeter Than Chocolate: Credit: Hallmark.

AMERICAN EXPERIENCE: “RUTHLESS:

MONOPOLY’S SECRET HISTORY”
Monday, Feb. 20 on PBS

It's likely that most people reading this have played Monopoly, which has remained
one of America's favorite board games for generations, or at least know of it. But
no matter how cutthroat your family game nights may have gotten when playing
Monopoly, as everyone tried to acquire hotels, real estate, railroads and utilities at
all costs, that pales in comparison to how ruthless certain elements in the history of
the game’s development were. This film — which is part detective story, part sharp
social commentary and part pop-culture celebration — delves into that relatively
untold story, going behind the myth of Monopoly’s creation to reveal a tale of theft,
obsession and corporate double-dealing.

“LOVEUARY” PROGRAMMING EVENT
Weekends on HALLMARK CHANNEL and

HALLMARK MOVIES & MYSTERIES

ORIGINAL FILMS!

Just as we start to miss those holiday original movies from Hallmark, along
comes Valentine's Day and a whole new mix of originals that celebrate
romance and love. The fun begins on Hallmark Channel Saturday, Feb. 4, with
Sweeter Than Chocolate starring Eloise Mumford, Dan Jeannotte and Brenda
Strong. Alexa PenaVega and Nicholas Bishop then headline A Paris Proposal
on Saturday, Feb. 11. After losing her boyfriend and her job, a woman takes a
road trip with a stranger in Welcome to Valentine on Saturday, Feb. 18; and
Made for Each Other finishes the month off on Saturday, Feb. 25. On Hallmark
Movies & Mysteries, the second installment of Curious Caterer Mysteries
starring Nikki DeLoach and Andrew Walker cooks up a fresh case with
Grilling Season on Sunday, Feb. 5; and A Nashville Legacy (Sunday, Feb. 26)
highlights the rich music history of Nashville.
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21ST ANNUAL
MOVIES FOR
GROWNUPS

AWARDS
Friday, Feb.17 on PBS

Recorded at the end of
January and again hosted by Alan
Cumming, this year's installment
of AARP'’s annual ceremony
honors movies from 2022 that
have resonated with older (50-
plus) audiences, and the stars
of those films who have defied
notions of what actors and
actresses can or can't do as they
get older, including 60-year-old
Best Actress nominee Michelle
Yeoh (Everything Everywhere All
at Once) and 60-year-old Best
Actor nominee Tom Cruise (Top
Gun: Maverick).

Jamie Lee Curtis, who is also
nominated as Best Supporting
Actress for her role in Everything
Everywhere All at Once, will
receive this year's Career
Achievement Award. AARP
CEO Jo Ann Jenkins explains
that Curtis’ “longstanding,
ever-increasing career shatters
Hollywood's outmoded
stereotypes about aging, and it
exemplifies what AARP’s Movies
for Grownups program is all
about.”

Films nominated in the Best
Picture/Best Movie for Grownups
category are Elvis, Everything
Everywhere All at Once, The
Fabelmans (which leads the field
with six nominations overall), T4r,
Top Gun: Maverick, The Woman
King and Women Talking.

Nominees for Best TV Series
are Abbott Elementary (ABC),
The Old Man (FX), Only Murders
in the Building (Hulu), The White
Lotus (HBO) and Yellowstone
(Paramount Network).

A full list of nominees can be
found at aarp.org.
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DOGS IN THE WILD:
A “NATURE"
MINISERIES
Wednesdays,

Feb. 8-22 on PBS

The “dog days” might

traditionally fall during the late

summer, but you'll get a nice

dose of canines on television

a few days during this late-

winter month with the return

of a long-running programming
favorite, and the debut of a new
miniseries. That miniseries is

Dogs in the Wild, a three-part special
installment of PBS’ Nature that travels
the globe to reveal the secrets of the
most successful carnivore on the planet:
the canids. From the recognizable and
familiar, like foxes, wolves, African wild
dogs and coyotes, to the lesser-known
ones, such as the Japanese raccoon dog,
New Guinea singing dog, dholes and
dingoes, wild members of the canine
family have established themselves

on every continent except Antarctica.
Of course, the most widespread and
recognizable member of this varied
group is the one that shares many of
our homes as a beloved member of the
family: Canis familiaris, the domestic
dog. — Jeff Pfeiffer
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PUPPY BOWL XIX
Sunday, Feb.12 on ANIMAL PLANET

Animal Planet's Puppy Bowl returns for its 19th year
as a Super Bowl programming alternative, with 122 adoptable
puppies from 67 shelters and rescues across 34 states taking
to the gridiron in the three-hour special. During the game,
audiences will also meet 11 special-needs puppy players looking
for their forever homes. An hour before the main event begins, a
pregame show will offer, among other things, a first look at this
year's Kitty Halftime Show, for fans of Felis catus (domestic cat).
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SNOWFALL

Wednesdays beginning Feb. 22 on FX
SEASON PREMIERE!

The story of how Los Angeles' crack cocaine epidemic began is
coming to an end. The 10-episode sixth and final season of Snowfall,
which followed young drug kingpin Franklin Saint (Damson Idris) as his
empire grew while South Central L.A. collapsed, starts with a two-part
premiere. In October 1986, Franklin is desperate after being wiped out
by former CIA officer Teddy McDonald (Carter Hudson), and resorts
to robbing his Aunt Louie (Angela Lewis) and Uncle Jerome (Amin
Joseph). Louie is building her own drug operation, putting her in direct
competition with Franklin. With the KGB, DEA, CIA and corrupt LAPD
also bearing down on them, will the Saint family be able to survive?
And what will they become?

A MILLION LITTLE THINGS

The series about a tightknit group of friends who
become motivated to improve their lives after one of

season. ‘| always knew | wanted to follow these friends
for five seasons and leave them when the time was right,”

creator and executive producer DJ Nash said in a statement last year.

oD

Final season begins Wednesday, Feb. 8 on ABC

them unexpectedly dies is coming to an end after its fifth

A Wrap!

THE FLASH

Final season begins
Wednesday, Feb. 8
on THE CW

The 13-episode final
season picks up one
week after the epic battle
fought by Barry Allen (Grant
Gustin) and Iris West-Allen (Candice
Patton). Supergirl's Nicole Maines is also set
to reprise her role as Nia Nal, aka Dreamer,
for the final season. “As Supergirl fans
ourselves, all of us here on The Flash are
SUPER excited to have Nicole join Team
Flash for a one-off adventure as we put
together our final season,” says showrunner
Eric Wallace. “Nicole is a fantastically
talented actress and I'm so happy she's
agreed to be part of a very special Season
9 episode where | get to cross off one of
my ‘Arrowverse Bucket List’ team-ups:
having two fantastic reporters — Iris West-
Allen and Nia Nal — investigate their own
very bizarre and frightening mystery.” Brad
Schwartz, president of entertainment at

The CW Network, said, “The Flash will be
remembered as one of the greatest shows
in the history of The CW, and everyone
involved in its excellent nine-season run
should be very proud. The team has
delivered an epic final season, filled with
plenty of twists, guest stars and surprises
that will delight every fan. Now is the time to
catch up and enjoy this fantastic final ride
alongside the fastest man alive.”

CARNIVAL ROW

Final season begins
Friday, Feb.17 on
PRIME VIDEO

After some production
delays, the 10-episode
second and final season
of this Victorian fantasy
series starring Orlando Bloom and Cara
Delevingne will return with a focus on ex-
inspector Philo (Bloom) investigating a
series of gruesome murders that are stoking
social tension. New episodes will air every
Friday.
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NASCAR Celebrates
Its Diamond
Anniversary Season.
By Ryan A. Berenz

Stock-car racing has come a long way since Bill France and

his buddies got together in 1947 and formed the National
Association for Stock Car Auto Racing. The first race was held
on a road course at Daytona Beach on Feb. 15, 1948, and was
won by Red Byron driving a modified 1939 Ford. NASCAR
celebrates its storied past as it looks ahead to the 2023 season:

NASCAR Loves L.A. NASCAR is returning to the Los Angeles
Memorial Coliseum for the Busch Light Clash at The Coliseum
preseason exhibition race Feb. 5 on FOX. The main event will
have a field of 27 cars, expanded from last year's 23.

Old-School All-Star Race The All-Star Race (May 21, FS1)
will take place at historic North Wilkesboro Speedway in North
Carolina, which is being restored to its glory days of the '80s and
'90s. NASCAR last raced on the track in 1996.

Windy City Traffic Chicago motorists might get thrown for a
“Loop” when NASCAR runs Xfinity (July 1, USA Network) and
Cup Series (July 2, NBC) races through a 12-turn, 2.2-mile course
through downtown streets. It's the first street contest in Cup
Series history.

ktarted

his 2022
hampionship

keason with

[[he Colisenn

Speedweeks at Daytona
Feb. 16: Bluegreen Vacations Duels at Daytona, FS1
Feb. 19: Daytona 500, FOX

Big Changes for Busches After 15 years with Joe Gibbs
Racing, Kyle Busch moves to Richard Childress Racing

to drive the No. 8 Chevy. The iconic No. 18 car sponsored
by M&M's is gone and is now the No. 54 Toyota driven by
Ty Gibbs. After struggling with concussion symptoms last
season, Kurt Busch announced he will not drive full time in
2023. As a result, Tyler Reddick moves to 23XI Racing and
drives the No. 45 a year earlier than planned.

Jimmie Joins Legacy M.C. Seven-time Cup Series champ
Jimmie Johnson emerges from retirement and a stint in
IndyCar as part owner of Legacy Motor Club (formerly Petty
GMS) and will drive the No. 84 Chevy part time.

Trucks Get Retooled Craftsman tools sponsored the Truck
Series from its inception in 1995 through the 2008 season.
The brand makes its return as the series' title sponsor in '23.

NBA All-Star Weekend

The 72nd NBA All-Star festivities are at Vivint
Arena in Salt Lake City, with the Rising Stars
(Feb.17), State Farm All-Star Saturday Night
(Feb.18) and All-Star Game (Feb. 19) all on TNT.

College Basketball

Highlights on the college hardwood include
North Carolina at Duke and Florida at Kentucky
(Feb. 4, ESPN), Duke at Miami and Texas at
Kansas (Feb. 6, ESPN), Baylor at Kansas (Feb. 18,
ESPN) and Ohio State at Purdue (Feb. 19, CBS).
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2023 Pro Bowl Games

The traditional Pro Bowl snoozer
has been dumped for a weeklong
event featuring skills competitions
culminating in an AFC vs. NFC flag

football game Feb. 5 on ABC and ESPN.

NHL All-Star Game

The NHL's best head to FLA Live Arena
in South Florida for the All-Star Game,
featuring a three-game tournament
of 3-on-3 hockey Feb. 4 on ABC.

2022 NHL
All-Star

(ame MVP

Claude
Giroux

0D

Joey Logano: Credit: Sean Gardner/Getty Images. Claude Giroux: Credit: Ethan Miller/Getty Images



Watch the most NBA Basketball with the NBA

LEAGUE PASS or NBA TEAM PASS packages on
DISH. NBA LEAGUE PASS and NBA TEAM PASS are
regular season packages that provide subscribers
with games from outside their local viewing area. Are
you in one city while your favorite team or player is in
another? Or are you a Super Fan who wants to watch
the best game of the night? Then don’t miss a minute
of live NBA action — get NBA LEAGUE PASS or NBA
TEAM PASS today!

HALF SEASON OFFER

Order NBA LEAGUE PASS for only $49.99 HALF SEASON OFFER
Order NBA TEAM PASS for only $44.99
Order NHL Center Ice for only $45.99

To order call 1-800-333-DISH (3474)
or visit mydish.com/NBA To order call 1-877-DISH PPV (347-4778)
or visit mydish.com/NHL

NBA Regular Season, out-of-market games only. NBA LEAGUE PASS automatically continues at a special renewal vate each year unless you call to cance\
pﬂurtuthe start of the season, provided DISH camestmsservme Al prices, fees, charges, t
The pa i the season begins. i ] receivers.
May nal be available in Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rlcu or USVI. Games subject to local blackout. Games in high deﬂmuon require HD receiver; fee may

apply to upgrade. to tax. Commercial appropriate Blackouts and other
restrictions apply. © 2022 DISH Network L.L.C. All rights reserved. NBA, the NBA logo and team identifications are the exclusive intellectual property of
NBA Properties, Inc. and the respective member teams. © 2022 NBA Properties, Inc. All Rights Reserved. © 2021 NBAE. Credit: Nathaniel S. Butler/NBAE
via Getty Images.

M ulti_Sport With so many of your favorite sports Featured Channels:

networks, DISH’s Multi-Sport Pack

PaCk offers sports fans the very best % veTwom
sports coverage at an unbeatable S ——
value. Get access to NFL RedZone, WD P e

NFL Network, NBA TV, NHL Network,
MLB Network, MLB StrikeZone, and
many more! NETWORK

Order the Multi-Sport Pack for only $13/month
To order call 1-800-333-DISH (3474) or visit mydish.com/multisport

ions may apply to availabili tolocal blackout. Games in high definition require HD television and HD receiver;
fee may apply to upgrade. Subject to change without notice.




STREAMING

Wehgsite:
netflix.com

NETFLIX

Subscription Cost: Basic with ads $6.99/month (can only watch on one device
at a time), Basic $9.99/month (one device at a time), Standard $15.49/month
(two devices at a time), Premium $19.99/month (four devices at a time).

RETURNING ORIGINAL SERIES

You

Season 4 is in two five-episode parts:

Part 1 — Available Feb. 9

Part 2 — Available March 9

You cocreator Sera Gamble returns as showrunner for the
10-episode season, which sees Penn Badgley and Tati Gabrielle
reprising their roles as Joe Goldberg and Marienne Bellamy,
respectively. Also joining the main cast are Lukas Gage, Charlotte
Ritchie, Tilly Keeper, Amy-Leigh Hickman and Ed Speleers. Season
4 will see Joe move to London, where he takes on a new alias,
Professor Jonathan Moore, and becomes infatuated with art gallery
director Kate (Ritchie). Meanwhile, the relationship between Joe
and Marienne is set to become even more complicated.

Outer Banks
Season 3 Available Feb. 23
Season 3 follows the Pogues’
— including John B (Chase
Stokes), Sarah (Madelyn
Cline), Kiara (Madison Bailey),
Pope (Jonathan Daviss), JJ
(Rudy Pankow) and Cleo
(Carlacia Grant) — time
on an island, which seems
like an idyllic home they
deem “Poguelandia.” After losing the gold and fleeing the Outer
Banks, they spend their days fishing, swimming and reveling in
the carefree lifestyle of their temporary dwelling. But everything
quickly goes south for the pals when they find themselves caught
up in a race for treasure and running for their lives.

The Upshaws

Season 3

Available Feb. 16

In this upcoming season, the

Upshaws are expected to

continue to ride life's ups and

downs, including new loves,

old flames, big dreams, life

changes, and the love and

drama that come with family.

When we last left the family
at the end of Season 2, Bennie (Mike Epps) and Lucretia (Wanda
Sykes) — in the middle of a sisterly fight with Regina (Kim Fields)
— get arrested for reselling stolen parts.

ORIGINAL SERIES

Detective Conan:
The Culprit Hanzawa
Available Feb. 1
In this spinoff of the Detective Conan
anime franchise, the hero is the bad guy.
A mysterious Dark Shadow descends
upon Beika Town, a city with one of the
highest crime rates in the world, with the
goal to kill a “certain man.” A key player
from Detective Conan is now a protagonist
and, clad in tights and possessing a pure
intellect,
adopts the
identity
of Culprit
Hanzawa to
try to save

the day. Simmons.
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is a half-hour coming-of-age comedy that
follows sibling rivals Gloria (Keyla Monterroso
Mejia) and Ines (Bryana Salaz), and their
friends Demi (Ciara Riley Wilson) and
Cameron (Tenzing Norgay Trainor), who have
unleashed a curse that brings dark misfortune
and an unforgettable adventure into their
lives. On My Block cast members who will

be returning here include Paula Garcés, Eric
Gutierrez, Eme lkwuakor and Raushanah

Freeridge My Dad the Bounty Hunter
Available Feb. 2 Available Feb. 9
This eight- In this 10-episode animated action/

comedy, siblings Lisa (voice of Priah
Ferguson) and Sean (JeCobi Swain) stow
away on their father's (Laz Alonso) latest
work trip, hoping to finally get some quality
time together. Little do they know that Dad
has been keeping a secret from them —
he's actually the toughest bounty hunter in
the galaxy. Launched into a surprise space
adventure,
Lisa and Sean
discover that
their seemingly
average dad's
job is anything
but boring.

episode spinoff of
the 2018-21 teen
comedy/drama
On My Block

oD

You: © 2022 Netflix, Inc.  Outer Banks: © 2022 Netflix, Inc. Credit: Jackson Lee Davis  The Upshaws: © 2022 Netflix, Inc. Detective Conan: The Culprit Hanzawa: Credit: Netflix ~ Freeridge: © 2022 Netflix, Inc. Credit: Kevin Estrada. My Dad the Bounty Hunter: Credit: Netflix.



Dog Gone: Credit: Netflix. ~ Your Place or Mine: © 2022 Netflix, Inc. ~ True Spirit: © 2023 Netflix, Inc. Pamela, A Love Story: © 2023 Netflix, Inc.  Madoff: The Monster of Wall Street: Credit: Netflix.

ORIGINAL FILMS

Dog Gone

Available Now

Rob Lowe, Kimberly Williams-Paisley and

Johnny Berchtold star in this touching

drama. After a young man and his beloved

dog are separated on the Appalachian
Trail, he and his father must begin a

desperate search to find him before it's
too late. Based on an incredible true story

of humanity and everyday heroism.

Your Place or Mine

Available Feb. 10

Reese Witherspoon and Ashton Kutcher headline this romantic comedy as Debbie and
Peter, best friends and total opposites. She craves routine with her son in Los Angeles;
he thrives on change in New York City. When they swap houses and lives for a week,
they discover what they think they want might not be what they really need. Jesse
Williams, Steve Zahn, Tig Notaro and Zo& Chao also star.

Call Me Chihiro
Available Feb. 23

True Spirit
Available Feb. 3
This biographical drama chronicles the true story

Based on the 2013-18 Japanese manga
Chihiro-san, this drama tells the story of a
former sex worker named Chihiro (Kasumi
Arimura), who works at a small bento (take-
out meal) shop in a seaside town. There,
she interacts with people whose mental
scars and struggles leave them unable to
live happily, and her words and actions
influence each person’s way of living.

of Australian teenager Jessica Watson (Teagan
Croft), who in 2009, at age 16, set out to be the
youngest person ever to sail solo, nonstop and
unassisted around the world. Many expected her
to fail, but with the support of her sailing coach and
mentor Ben Bryant (Cliff Curtis), and her parents
(Anna Paquin and Josh Lawson), Jessica remained
determined to accomplish what was thought to be
impossible over the course of 210 days.

NEW DOCUSERIES

0D

Pamela,

a Love Story
Available Jan. 31

An intimate and
humanizing portrait
of one of the world's
most famous blond
bombshells, Pamela,
a Love Story follows
the trajectory of
Pamela Anderson’s
life and career from
small-town girl to
international sex
symbol, actress,
activist and doting
mother.

Madoff: The

Monster of Wall

Street

Available Now

The four-episode limited

series tells the truth behind

Bernie Madoff's infamous

$64 billion global Ponzi

scheme, the largest in history,

that shattered the lives of

countless individual investors

who had placed their trust

in the revered Wall Street

statesman. With unique
access to whistleblowers, employees, investigators and victims, and
never-before-seen video depositions of Madoff himself, this documentary
series traces Madoff's rise from humble beginnings to one of the most
influential power brokers on Wall Street.

29



DISH ON DEMAND CALENDAR

Don’'t Miss
These
HOLLYWOOD
HITS

For movie
descriptions,
premiere
dates and
ordering
information,
see pages
32-35

Extended Previews,
Sneak Peeks and
Exclusive Interviews
on Channel 102

SUN.

(5

Black Adam
Blood

Bones and All
Bullet Train

Detective Knight:

Independence
Devotion
Halloween Ends
Little Dixie
The Locksmith

Black Adam
Blood

Bullet Train
Corsicana
Devotion
Halloween Ends
Little Dixie

The Locksmith
The Old Way
Plane

19

Black Adam
Corsicana
Devotion
The Fabelmans
Halloween Ends
Maybe | Do
Nothing Is
Impossible
The Old Way
Plane

Ambush

Black Adam

Devil's Peak

Devotion

The Fabelmans

Halloween Ends

Legion of Super
Heroes

Maybe | Do

The Old Way

The Old Way

Plane

Puss in Boots:
The Last Wish

Ticket to Paradise

The Woman King

Poker Face

Puss in Boots:
The Last Wish

Ticket to Paradise

The Woman King

Puss in Boots:
The Last Wish

Strange World

Ticket to Paradise

Violent Night

The Weapon

Plane

Strange World
Ticket to Paradise
Violent Night

The Weapon

The Woman King

MON.

Black Adam
Blood

Bones and All
Bullet Train
Devotion
Halloween Ends
Little Dixie

The Locksmith
The Old Way
Plane

Black Adam
Blood

Bullet Train
Corsicana
Devotion
Halloween Ends
Little Dixie

The Locksmith
The Old Way
Plane

20

Black Adam
Corsicana
Devotion
The Fabelmans
Halloween Ends
Maybe | Do
Nothing Is
Impossible
The Old Way
Plane

27

Ambush

Black Adam

Devil's Peak

Devotion

The Fabelmans

Halloween Ends

Legion of Super
Heroes

Maybe | Do

The Old Way

Poker Face

Puss in Boots:
The Last Wish

Ticket to Paradise

The Woman King

Poker Face

Puss in Boots:
The Last Wish

Ticket to Paradise

The Woman King

Puss in Boots:
The Last Wish

Strange World

Ticket to Paradise

Violent Night

The Weapon

Plane

Strange World
Ticket to Paradise
Violent Night

The Weapon

The Woman King

®n Demand

TUE.

Black Adam
Blood

Bullet Train
Corsicana
Devotion
Halloween Ends
Little Dixie

The Locksmith
The Old Way
Plane

Black Adam
Corsicana
Devotion
The Fabelmans
Halloween Ends
Maybe | Do
Nothing Is
Impossible
The Old Way
Plane

21

Black Adam

Devotion

The Fabelmans

Halloween Ends

Legion of Super
Heroes

Maybe | Do

The Old Way

Plane

Strange World

Ambush

Black Adam

Devil's Peak

Devotion

The Fabelmans

Halloween Ends

Legion of Super
Heroes

The Old Way

Plane

Poker Face

Puss in Boots:
The Last Wish

Ticket to Paradise

The Woman King

Puss in Boots:
The Last Wish
Strange World
Ticket to Paradise
The Woman King

Ticket to Paradise
Violent Night
The Weapon

Strange World
Ticket to Paradise
Top Gun: Maverick
Violent Night
Whitney Houston:
| Wanna Dance
With Somebody

Black Adam: © 2022 Warner Bros. Credit: Alon Amir. ~ Puss in Boots: The Last Wish: © 2022 Dreamworks Animation LLC.  Bones and All: © 2022 United Artists Releasing. ~ Whitney Houston: | Wanna Dance with Somebody: © 2021
CTMG, Inc. Credit: Emily Aragones.
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® Previews CH. 500
® Movies CH. 501-535

Premiere Movies in Red.

WED.

Black Adam
Blood

Bones and All
Bullet Train

Detective Knight:

Independence
Devotion
Elvis
The Estate
Gunfight at Rio
Bravo

(8)

Black Adam
Blood

Bullet Train
Corsicana
Devotion
Halloween Ends
Little Dixie

The Locksmith
The Old Way
Plane

Black Adam
Corsicana
Devotion
The Fabelmans
Halloween Ends
Maybe | Do
Nothing Is
Impossible
The Old Way
Plane

Black Adam

Devotion

The Fabelmans

Halloween Ends

Legion of Super
Heroes

Maybe | Do

The Old Way

Plane

Strange World

The Fabelmans: © 2022 Universal Studios and Amblin Entertainment.  Strange World: © 2022 Disney Enterprises, Inc. ~ Plane: © 2022 Lionsgate. Credit: Kenneth Rexach/Lionsgate.

0D

Halloween Ends
The Old Way
Puss in Boots:
The Last Wish
Ticket to Paradise
Where the
Crawdads Sing
The Woman King

Poker Face

Puss in Boots:
The Last Wish

Ticket to Paradise

The Woman King

Puss in Boots:
The Last Wish
Strange World
Ticket to Paradise
The Woman King

Ticket to Paradise
Violent Night
The Weapon

THURS.

[2)

Black Adam
Blood

Bones and All
Bullet Train

Detective Knight:

Independence
Devotion
Elvis
The Estate
Gunfight at Rio
Bravo

©

Black Adam
Blood

Bullet Train
Corsicana
Devotion
Halloween Ends
Little Dixie

The Locksmith
The Old Way
Plane

Black Adam
Corsicana
Devotion
The Fabelmans
Halloween Ends
Maybe | Do
Nothing Is
Impossible
The Old Way
Plane

Black Adam

Devotion

The Fabelmans

Halloween Ends

Legion of Super
Heroes

Maybe | Do

The Old Way

Plane

Strange World

Halloween Ends
The Old Way
Puss in Boots:
The Last Wish
Ticket to Paradise
Where the
Crawdads Sing
The Woman King

Poker Face

Puss in Boots:
The Last Wish

Ticket to Paradise

The Woman King

Puss in Boots:
The Last Wish
Strange World
Ticket to Paradise
The Woman King

Ticket to Paradise
Violent Night
The Weapon

Il

_%

FRI.

[3)

Black Adam

Blood

Bones and All

Bullet Train

Detective Knight:
Independence

Devotion

Halloween Ends

Little Dixie

The Locksmith

10)

Black Adam
Blood

Bullet Train
Corsicana
Devotion
Halloween Ends
Little Dixie

The Locksmith
The Old Way
Plane

17)

Black Adam
Corsicana
Devotion
The Fabelmans
Halloween Ends
Maybe | Do
Nothing Is
Impossible
The Old Way
Plane

Ambush

Black Adam

Devil's Peak

Devotion

The Fabelmans

Halloween Ends

Legion of Super
Heroes

Maybe | Do

The Old Way

The Old Way

Plane

Puss in Boots:
The Last Wish

Ticket to Paradise

The Woman King

Poker Face

Puss in Boots:
The Last Wish

Ticket to Paradise

The Woman King

Puss in Boots:
The Last Wish
Strange World
Ticket to Paradise
Violent Night
The Weapon

Plane

Strange World
Ticket to Paradise
Violent Night

The Weapon

The Woman King

RUA

=Y

SAT.

[4)

Black Adam
Blood

Bones and All
Bullet Train

Detective Knight:

Independence
Devotion
Halloween Ends
Little Dixie
The Locksmith

)

Black Adam
Blood

Bullet Train
Corsicana
Devotion
Halloween Ends
Little Dixie

The Locksmith
The Old Way
Plane

Black Adam
Corsicana
Devotion
The Fabelmans
Halloween Ends
Maybe | Do
Nothing Is
Impossible
The Old Way
Plane

25

Ambush

Black Adam

Devil's Peak

Devotion

The Fabelmans

Halloween Ends

Legion of Super
Heroes

Maybe | Do

The Old Way

The Old Way

Plane

Puss in Boots:
The Last Wish

Ticket to Paradise

The Woman King

Poker Face

Puss in Boots:
The Last Wish

Ticket to Paradise

The Woman King

Puss in Boots:
The Last Wish

Strange World

Ticket to Paradise

Violent Night

The Weapon

Plane

Strange World
Ticket to Paradise
Violent Night

The Weapon

The Woman King

31



DISH ON DEMAND NEW RELEASES

© 2022 Universal Pictures.

©2022A24.

She Said

(Drama) The story of New York Times reporters Megan Twohey
and Jodi Kantor as they uncover proof that can be used to break
the story of a generation. The investigation, the interviews and
the hard work that ignited the #MeToo movement and took down
a Hollywood icon are all present in this film. Carey Mulligan, Zoe
Kazan, Patricia Clarkson (R, 2:09) Premieres Feb. 3

ﬁ'p Make It A Movie Night! The story that started a
\“" movement.

© 2022 Disney Enterprises, Inc.

Strange World

(Family) The Clades are a family of explorers who have found a
substance that has sustained their community for years, but as
that begins to run out, they must set out to replenish it to survive.
Voices of Jake Gyllenhaal, Gabrielle Union, Dennis Quaid,
Jaboukie Young-White (PG, 1:42) Premieres Feb. 14

& Make It A Movie Night! The world is strange — explore it all
\“m/ with the Clades.

The Inspection
(Drama) After being
rejected by his mother and
struggling to fit in, a young,
gay Black man decides

to join the Marines in an
attempt to succeed in the
eyes of those who would
mock him. He is tested at
every turn, and he will need
to work harder than ever

in the system that would
cast him by the wayside.
Jeremy Pope, Raul Castillo,
Gabrielle Union (R, 1:35)
Premieres Feb. 21

32

©2022A24.

When You Finish
Saving the World
(Comedy) A once-solid
relationship deteriorates,
leading a mother and her son
to seek out replacements for
each other. Mom acts as a
parent for a teenager at the
shelter where she works,
while her actual son searches
out the approval of a young
woman at his school. Julianne
Moore, Finn Wolfhard, Billy
Bryk (R, 1:28)

Premieres Feb. 14

0D



K
Il Make It A Movie Night!

CRITIC PICK OF THE MONTH

©2022 Universal Studios and Amblin Entertainment.

&2 Make It A

\“I"/ Movie Night!

Movies. They have brought so
much into my life since falling
in love with the medium. This
film from Steven Spielberg
gives a semiautobiographical
look into the filmmaker's family
and upbringing. It eloquently
mixes good and bad aspects
of life's journey with a delicate
and memorable performance
from Michelle Williams. Paul
Dano, Gabriel LaBelle, Judd
Hirsch and Seth Rogen also
star. With film at the center

of this experience, viewers
are gifted with a rare treat,
courtesy of one of the best to
ever step behind the camera.

It's my pick of the month.

Paul Hall is a nationally syndicated
film critic and member of the Critics
Choice Association (CCA).

© 2022 Lionsgate.

The Fabelmans

(Drama) The power of the movies helps a young boy in the post-World War Il era figure
out life and his own family as he grows up. With a creative mom and an analytical dad, he
quickly realizes that not everyone is onboard with his dream of telling stories through the
medium. Michelle Williams, Paul Dano, Gabriel LaBelle (PG-13, 2:31)

Premieres Feb. 14

Plane

o
o

(Action) A pilot is forced to land his plane
during a storm while transporting an
accused murderer. When he lands in a war
zone, he will be confronted by the warring
factions and must decide whether to fight
for himself and his passengers or ignore
his circumstances. Will he take the risks
necessary and fight for survival? Gerard
Butler, Mike Colter, Yoson An (R, 1:47)
Premieres Feb. 3

¢ Make It A Movie Night! Gerard
\“IW Butler rules the action roost.

*Premium Video On Demand prices may apply to special premiere titles.

®n Demand

® Previews CH. 500
® Movies CH. 501-535

Ordering A
Movie Is Easyl

OBy Remote:
Keep your receiver phone line or
internet connected at all times.

1. Go to Channels 500-535.

2. Find your movie and select
“Rent Now."

OBy Phone:
Call toll-free 1-877-DISH
PPV (347-4778)

O By Text Message:

Text MOVIE to 34741 and
follow the text instructions.

OBy Internet:

Log on to

mydish.com/movies
Phone line or broadband
internet connection not required
if ordering online or by phone.

OBy MyDISH App:
Download the MyDISH App and
select “Movies&Events” on the
SERVICES tab.

DISH
On Demand
Channels 500-535

= Standard and
High Definition:
$5.99 Each

= Same Day as Theatrical:
$6.99 Each*

For more information about

HD programming on DISH, or
to find out how to upgrade to an
HD-capable receiver, call
1-800-333-DISH (3474).
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DISH ON DEMAND NEW RELEASES

34

SHOWING
THIS MONTH

Ambush
Black Adam
Bullet Train

Detective Knight:

Independence
Devotion

Legion of Super
Heroes

Biography

Little Dixie

Plane

Top Gun: Maverick
Violent Night

The Weapon

The Woman King

Whitney Houston: | Wanna Dance With

Somebody

Comedy
The Estate
Maybe | Do
Seriously Red

Drama
Bones and All
Corsage
Corsicana
Elvis

Empire of Light
The Fabelmans

Family

Ticket to Paradise

When You Finish
Saving the World

The Inspection
Nothing Is Impossible
She Said

Where the Crawdads
Sing

Puss in Boots: The Last Wish

Strange World

Horror

Halloween Ends

Suspense
Blood
Devil's Peak

Thriller
Alice, Darling

Western

The Locksmith
Poker Face

Gunfight at Rio Bravo The Old Way

© 2022 TriStar Pictures.

Whitney Houston:

| Wanna Dance
With Somebody
(Biography) The music and life of
one of the greatest female R&B/pop
superstars comes to the screen in
this film featuring Whitney Houston's
rise to musical superstardom.
Naomi Ackie, Stanley Tucci, Ashton
Sanders (PG-13, 2:24)

Premieres Feb. 28

% Make It A Movie Night! Hit
\“W the high notes with Whitney
Houston.

©2022 Universal Pictures.

Violent Night

(Action) Mercenaries attack a wealthy
family on Christmas Eve and it will be
up to Santa himself to fight back and
save the day for us all. But are you on
the nice list? David Harbour, Beverly
D’Angelo, John Leguizamo (R, 1:41)
Premieres Feb. 17

E'l/ Make It A Movie Night! Santa
\“" delivers more than coal for some
bad people.

Empire of Light
(Drama) A cinema manager
struggling with her mental health
meets a new employee who
seeks to escape the town where
he faces adversity. The bond
formed between the two helps
both to cope with life's obstacles
and survive them. Olivia Colman,
Micheal Ward, Toby Jones (R,
1:55) Premieres Feb. 21

0D



©2022IFCFilms.

©2022 Roadshow Films.

©2022Lionsgate.

®n Demand

® Previews CH. 500
® Movies CH. 501-535

oD

Corsage

(Drama) A fictional account
of one year in the life of
Empress Elisabeth of
Austria. As she turns 40,
she is officially deemed an
“old” woman and tries to
maintain the public image
that is expected of her. But
the empress has always
marched to the beat of her
own drum and will continue
to do so. Vicky Krieps,
Colin Morgan, Tamas
Lengyel (NR, 1:53)
Premieres Feb. 7

Seriously Red
(Comedy) A real estate
agent can't hold down her
job, but stumbles into a
new career that she never
imagined: becoming a Dolly
Parton impersonator. Can
she hold this job and find a
way to make it stick when
so many other jobs passed
her by? Krew Boylan,
Bobby Cannavale, Rose
Byrne (NR, 1:34)
Premieres Feb. 10

Alice, Darling
(Thriller) Friends look

out for each other, but
when Alice becomes the
unwitting participant in an
intervention from her two
friends, she must struggle
with both the hard truth
they relay to her and an
abusive boyfriend who
wants to control her life.
Anna Kendrick, Kaniehtiio
Horn, Wunmi Mosaku,
Charlie Carrick (R, 1:30)
Premieres Feb. 3

ADULTS ONLY.

Midnight
Lounqge/

"h oiu%:tse

Up to 8ssizzling channels

Order On Channel 490 or 499

Adult Showcase offers EIGHT of the best adult channels, including XTSY,
Hustler TV, Hustler HD, Reality Kings TV, TEN, Vivid, BraZZers and Real
Extreme for up to three consecutive hours for only $17.99.

o

50% \ Channel 489
1 4Hoursfor$13.99
OFF! o

Channel 491 Channel 492
90 Minutes for $13.99 90 Minutes for $13.99
XX1/2 XX1/2

ten

Channel 493 Channel 494 Ch
. annel 495
90 Minutes for $13.99 90 Minutes for $13.99 90 Minutes for $13.99
XX1/2 XX1/2 XX12

erAzZZERSQ]

RHUSTIER (I SHlER (= =)

Channel 496
90 Minutes for $13.99

Channel 498

90 Minutes for $13.99
XX1/2 XX1/2 XXX

Channel 497
90 Minutes for $13.99

Adult Programming May Be Found On
Channels 488-499.

To order:
Use your remote
Order online at mydish.com/adult
Call 1-877-DISH PPV (347-4778)

SETTING PARENTAL CONTROLS:
For Hopper, Joey and Wally:
Menu > Settings > Parental Controls >
Hide Adult Programs.

For ViP: Menu > Locks > Hide Adult.

Movies, prices & schedules subject to change. Some channels require a DISH 500.
Must be at least 18 years or older to order. Blackout restrictions apply.
© 2023 Reality Kings, LLC, All Rights Reserved. © 2023 Spice Entertainment Inc.
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STARZ

MGM+

PROFILER

Another Country reb.4

This short film is about an interracial couple
trying to raise their child in racially polarized
1956 Mississippi. Based on the poetry of
Natasha Trethewey. Taylour Paige, Mark
Webber, Vada Parkyn (TV-MA)

Stand Feb.3

This feature-length documentary examines the
remarkable life of social justice activist and
basketball prodigy Mahmoud Abdul-Rauf. The
film features in-depth interviews with basketball
and entertainment stars. (TV-MA)

The Adjustment Bureau reb.1
Based on a short story by Philip K. Dick, this
paranoia-based drama follows a politician who
learns that mysterious forces are conspiring to
keep him apart from the woman he loves. Matt
Damon, Emily Blunt, Terence Stamp (PG-13)

Rocky Feb.2

Small-time Philadelphia boxer Rocky Balboa
gets a supremely rare chance to fight world
heavyweight champion Apollo Creed in this
seminal 1976 film. Sylvester Stallone, Talia
Shire, Carl Weathers (PG)

36

SEASON
PREMIERE

C.B. Strike reb.6

In the new season, titled “Troubled Blood,”
private detective Cormoran Strike takes on the
cold case of a woman who went missing under
mysterious circumstances in 1974. Tom Burke,
Holliday Grainger, Linda Bassett (TV-MA)

Gladiator reb.4

In director Ridley Scott's 2000 epic, after a
Roman general is betrayed and his family
murdered by the emperor, he comes to Rome
as a gladiator to seek revenge. Winner of five
Oscars, including Best Picture. Russell Crowe,
Joaquin Phoenix, Connie Nielsen (R)

Legend Feb.4

Reggie Kray and his unstable twin brother
Ronnie rapidly rise through the London
underworld to become two of the most
infamous gangsters of the 1960s. Tom Hardl,
Emily Browning, David Thewlis (R)

NEW
SERIES

Murf the Surf: Jewels, Jesus and
Mayhem in the USA Feb.5

This four-part documentary series pulls back
the curtain on America's most infamous jewel
thief, Jack Roland Murphy, and his spiraling tale
of crime, murder, deception and mayhem.
(TV-MA)

EPIX is now
MGM+

The Men Who Stare at Goats
Feb.6

A reporter stumbles upon a man who claims to
have been part of a top-secret wing of the U.S.
government that trained psychic warriors who
could kill a goat just by staring at it. George
Clooney, Jeff Bridges, Ewan McGregor (R)

NEW
SERIES

Murder in Big Horn reb.5

This three-part documentary series crafts a
powerful portrait of tribal members and their
communities within Big Horn County, Montana,
battling an epidemic of Missing and Murdered
Indigenous Women (MMIW). (TV-MA)

Fall Feb.s

Stranded 2,000 feet at the top of a remote,
abandoned radio tower, two expert climbers are
put to the ultimate test as they desperately fight
to survive. Grace Caroline Currey, Virginia
Gardner, Jeffrey Dean Morgan (PG-13)

The Apartment Feb.9

A low-level employee tries to rise through the
ranks at an insurance company by lending his
apartment to his superiors for their romantic
encounters. Jack Lemmon, Shirley MacLaine,
Fred MacMurray (TV-PG)

0D



Swiss Army Man reb.9

Stranded on a deserted island, a young man
embarks on a journey back to civilization with a
talking, flatulent corpse. Paul Dano, Daniel
Radcliffe, Mary Elizabeth Winstead (R)

Mona Lisa and the Blood Moon
Feb.10

A struggling single mother embarks on a crime
spree with a mysterious woman who has

supernatural powers. Kate Hudson, Jeon Jong-
seo, Ed Skrein (R)

Fruitvale Station Feb.14

Based on the tragic true story of Oscar Grant
ll, this moving drama focuses on the last day of
his life before he was gunned down in a
controversial police shooting at an Oakland
train platform. Michael B. Jordan, Melonie Diaz,
Octavia Spencer (R)

The Pink Panther reb.16

In this 1963 comedy classic, bumbling
Inspector Clouseau travels to Rome to catch a
notorious jewel thief known as “The Phantom”
before he conducts his most daring heist yet.
David Niven, Peter Sellers, Robert Wagner
(TV-PG)

0D

Nothing Like the Holidays Freb.15

Three siblings return to their family home in
Chicago for Christmas. But the holiday spirit
quickly dissipates when their mother announces
that she is leaving their father. John Leguizamo,
Debra Messing, Freddy Rodriguez (PG-13)

MVP Freb.17

A recently retired NFL player develops a strong
bond with a homeless veteran who suffers from
post-traumatic stress disorder. Mo McRae, Nate
Boyer, Christina Ochoa (TV-MA)

SEASON
PREMIERE

Party Down Feb.24

Ten years later, most of the Party Down catering
team have moved on. After a surprise

reunion, the gang find themselves once again
enduring random parties and oddball guests all
over Los Angeles. Adam Scott, Jane Lynch,
Martin Starr (TV-MA)

Three Thousand Years of
Longing Freb.17

A lonely scholar on a trip to Istanbul discovers a
Djinn who offers her three wishes in exchange
for his freedom. Tilda Swinton, Idris Elba, Erdil
Yasaroglu (R)

HBO

SHOWTIME

STARZ

MGM+

SHOWING

THIS MONTH

Another Country The Men Who Stare

Blair Witch atGoats

CB.Strike(Season  Nothing Like the
Premiere) Holidays

ComeandFindMe ~ Pens&Pencils

Eighth Grade Swiss Army Man

The FamilyMeeting ~ TalkBlack

Luce

Atlantic City Gladiator

Bellator MMA: Hard Rain
Amosov vs. The Hunt for Red
Storley 2 October

Benny &Joon The Italian Job

Beverly Hills Cop Losing Isaiah

Beverly HillsCopll  Mona Lisaand the

Beverly Hills Cop I Blood Moon

Boxing: Vargasvs. Murder in Big Horn
Foster (New Series)

Breaking MVP

The Dictator ASimple Plan

Eve's Bayou Stand

The Fighter Trading Places

Flags of Our Tumbledown
Fathers Untamed Heart

The Adjustment Killers Anonymous
Bureau Legend

Admission Party Down

The Cooler (Season Premiere)

East Side Sushi The Rebound

18"% Summer Night

Endings, Tahara
Beginnings Then Came You

Fall We Summon the

Fruitvale Station Darkness

The Holly Welcome Home

Human Resources With/In

The Apartment The Return of the

Father of the Bride Pink Panther
(1950) Rocky

For Your Eyes Only Rocky I

Goldfinger Rocky Ill

Licence toKill Rocky IV

Murf the Surf: Rocky V
ﬁ:lﬂsh‘qur?ltﬁ:nd Rocky Balboa
USX (ﬁew Series) Skyfal .

ThePinkpanther ~ Some LiketHot

Three Thousand

ks Years of Longing

The Pink Panther
Strikes Again The World Is Not

Enough
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Date
Feb. 5

Feb. 16
Feb. 19

Feb. 26
March 5
March 12
March 19

March 26

April 2
April 9

April 16

April 23
April 30

May 7

May 14
May 21
May 21
May 28

June 4

June 11
June 25
July 2

July 9
July 16

NASCAR CUP SERIES SCHEDULE

Race/Track

Busch Light Clash at The Coliseum/
Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum

Bluegreen Vacations Duels at Daytona/
Daytona International Speedway

Daytona 500/Daytona International
Speedway

Pala Casino 400/Auto Club Speedway
Pennzoil 400/Las Vegas Motor Speedway
Ruoff Mortgage 500/Phoenix Raceway

Ambetter Health 400/Atlanta Motor
Speedway

EchoPark Automotive Grand Prix/
Circuit of the Americas

Toyota Owners 400/Richmond Raceway

Food City Dirt Race/Bristol Motor
Speedway Dirt Track

NASCAR Cup Series at Martinsville/
Martinsville Speedway

GEICO 500/Talladega Superspeedway

NASCAR Cup Series at Dover/
Dover Motor Speedway

AdventHealth 400/Kansas Speedway
Goodyear 400/Darlington Raceway
All-Star Open/North Wilkesboro Speedway
All-Star Race/North Wilkesboro Speedway
Coca-Cola 600/Charlotte Motor Speedway

Enjoy lllinois 300/World Wide Technology
Raceway

Toyota/Save Mart 350/Sonoma Raceway
Ally 400/Nashville Superspeedway

NASCAR Cup Series at Chicago/
Chicago Street Course

Quaker State 400/Atlanta Motor Speedway

Crayon 301/New Hampshire Motor
Speedway

88

Network

FOX

FS1

FOX
FOX
FOX
FOX

FOX

FOX
FS1

FOX

FS1
FOX

FS1
FS1
FS1
FS1
FS1
FOX

FS1
FOX
NBC

NBC

Time
8pm
7pm

2:30pm
3:30pm
3:30pm
3:30pm

3pm

3:30pm
3:30pm

7pm

3pm
3pm

2pm
3pm
3pm
6pm
8pm
6pm

3:30pm
3:30pm
7pm

5:30pm

USA Network 7pm

USA Network 2:30pm

July 23
July 30
Aug. 6
Aug. 13
Aug. 20

Aug. 26

Playoffs
Round of 16

Sept. 3
Sept. 10

Sept. 16

Round of 12

Sept. 24
Oct. 1

Oct. 8
Round of 8
Oct. 15

Oct. 22

Oct. 29

M&M's Fan Appreciation 400/

Pocono Raceway

NASCAR Cup Series at Richmond/
Richmond Raceway

FireKeepers Casino 400/

Michigan International Speedway
Verizon 200 at the Brickyard/Indianapolis
Motor Speedway Road Course

Go Bowling at the Glen/Watkins Glen
International

Coke Zero Sugar 400/Daytona
International Speedway

Cook Out Southern 500/
Darlington Raceway

Hollywood Casino 400/
Kansas Speedway

Bass Pro Shops Night Race/
Bristol Motor Speedway

AutoTrader EchoPark Automotive 500/
Texas Motor Speedway
YellaWood 500/Talladega Superspeedway

Bank of America ROVAL 400/
Charlotte Motor Speedway Road Course

South Point 400/
Las Vegas Motor Speedway

Dixie Vodka 400/
Homestead-Miami Speedway

Xfinity 500/Martinsville Speedway

Championship 4

Nov. 5

NASCAR Cup Series Championship/
Phoenix Raceway

All times Eastern. Schedules subject to change.

USA Network

USA Network

USA Network

NBC

USA Network

NBC

USA Network

USA Network

USA Network

USA Network
NBC

NBC

NBC

NBC
NBC

NBC

2:30pm
3pm
2:30pm
2:30pm
3pm

7pm

6pm

3pm

7:30pm

3:30pm

2pm

2pm

2:30pm

2:30pm

2pm

3pm

oD

Credit: Sean Gardner/Getty Images



Date
Feb. 18

Feb. 25
March 4

March 11
March 18
March 25

April 1
April 15

April 22
April 29
May 13

May 27
June 3

June 10
June 24

July 1
July 8
July 15
July 22

July 29
Aug. 5

Aug. 12
Aug. 19

Aug. 25
Sept. 2

Sept. 9

Playoffs
Round of 12

Sept. 15
Sept. 23

Oct. 7

Round of 8
Oct. 14

Oct. 21

Oct. 28

NASCAR XFINITY SERIES SCHEDULE

Race/Track Network
Beef. It's What's for Dinner. 300/

Daytona International Speedway FS1
Production Alliance Group 300/

Auto Club Speedway FS1
Alsco Uniforms 300/

Las Vegas Motor Speedway FS1
United Rentals 200/Phoenix Raceway FS1

RAPTOR 250/Atlanta Motor Speedway FS1
NASCAR Xfinity Series 250/

Circuit of the Americas FS1
ToyotaCare 250/Richmond Raceway FS1
Call 811 Before You Dig 250/

Martinsville Speedway FS1

Ag-Pro 300/Talladega Superspeedway FS1
A-GAME 200/Dover Motor Speedway FS1
NASCAR Xfinity Series at Darlington/

Darlington Raceway FOX

Alsco Uniforms 300/

Charlotte Motor Speedway FS1

Pacific Office Automation 147/

Portland International Raceway FS1
DoorDash 250/Sonoma Raceway FS1
Tennessee Lottery 250/

Nashville Superspeedway USA Network
NASCAR Xfinity Series at Chicago/

Chicago Street Course USA Network
Alsco Uniforms 250/

Atlanta Motor Speedway USA Network
Crayon 200/New Hampshire

Motor Speedway USA Network
Explore the Pocono Mountains 225/

Pocono Raceway USA Network
Henry 180/Road America NBC
NASCAR Xfinity Series at Michigan/

Michigan International Speedway NBC

Pennzoil 150 at the Brickyard/
Indianapolis Motor Speedway Road Course USA Network

Sunoco Go Rewards 200 at the Glen/
Watkins Glen International USA Network

Wawa 250/Daytona International Speedway USA Network

Sport Clips Haircuts VFW Help a Hero 200/
Darlington Raceway USA Network

Kansas Lottery 300/Kansas Speedway NBC

Food City 300/Bristol Motor Speedway USA Network

Andy's Frozen Custard 300/
Texas Motor Speedway USA Network

Drive for the Cure 250/
Charlotte Motor Speedway Road Course ~ USA Network

Alsco Uniforms 302/Las Vegas Motor

Speedway USA Network
Contender Boats 250/

Homestead-Miami Speedway NBC

Dead On Tools 250/

Martinsville Speedway USA Network

Championship 4

Nov. 4

0D

NASCAR Xfinity Series Championship/
Phoenix Raceway USA Network

Time
5pm
5pm
4:30pm
4:30pm

5pm

5pm
1pm

7:30pm
4pm

1:30pm
1:30pm

1pm

4:30pm
8pm

3:30pm
5pm
8pm
3pm

5:30pm
3pm

3:30pm
5:30pm

3:30pm
7:30pm

3:30pm
3pm

7:30pm
3:30pm

3:30pm

3:30pm
3pm

3:30pm

7pm

Date
Feb. 17

March 3

March 18
March 25
April 1

April 8
April 14

May 6
May 12

May 20

May 26
June 3
June 23
July 8

July 22
July 29

Playoffs
Round of 10

Aug. 11
Aug. 27

Sept. 8
Round of 8
Sept. 14
Sept. 30
Oct. 21

NASCAR CRAFTSMAN TRUCK SERIES

SCHEDULE

Race/Track

NextEra Energy 250/

Daytona International Speedway
Victoria's Voice Foundation 200/
Las Vegas Motor Speedway

Fr8 208/Atlanta Motor Speedway
XPEL 225/Circuit of the Americas
SpeedyCash.com 220/

Texas Motor Speedway

Pinty's Truck Race on Dirt/

Bristol Motor Speedway Dirt Track
NASCAR Craftsman Truck Series at
Martinsville/Martinsville Speedway
Heart of America 200/Kansas Speedway
NASCAR Craftsman Truck Series at
Darlington/Darlington Raceway

NASCAR Craftsman Truck Series at
North Wilkesboro/North Wilkesboro
Speedway

North Carolina Education Lottery 200/
Charlotte Motor Speedway

Toyota 200/World Wide

Technology Raceway

Rackley Roofing 200/

Nashville Superspeedway

O'Reilly Auto Parts 150 at Mid-Ohio/

Mid-Ohio Sports Car Course

CRC Brakleen 150/Pocono Raceway

Worldwide Express 250/
Richmond Raceway

TSport 200/Lucas Oil Indianapolis
Raceway Park

NASCAR Craftsman Truck Series at
Milwaukee/Milwaukee Mile

Kansas Lottery 200/Kansas Speedway

UNOH 200/Bristol Motor Speedway
Talladega 250/Talladega Superspeedway

Baptist Health 200/
Homestead-Miami Speedway

Championship 4

Nov. 3

Lucas Oil 1560/Phoenix Raceway

All times Eastern. Schedules subject to change.

Network

FS1

FS1
FS1
FS1

FS1

FS1

FS1
FS1

FS1

FOX

FS1

FS1

FS1

FS1
FS1

FS1

FS1

FS1
FS1

FS1
FS1

FS1

FS1

89

Time
7:30pm
9pm
2pm
1:30pm
4:30pm
8pm

7:30pm
8pm

7:30pm

1:30pm
8:30pm
1:30pm
8pm

1:30pm
12pm

7:30pm

9pm

4pm
9pm

9pm
1pm

12pm

10pm



CHANNEL PACK DIRECTORY

A&E 118
AMC 131
Animal Planet & 184
AXS TV 167
BabyFirstTV sap 823
Beauty iQ 73
Believers' Voice of

Victory Network 265
BOUNCE 359
Bravo @ 129
BUZZR 245
BYUTV 9403
Cartoon Network (E) ®sap 176
Cartoon Network (W) 177
CGTN Espariol 884
CGTNN 279
Christian Television Network 267
CMT 166
CNBC 208
CNN @ saP 200
Comedy Central 107
Comet @ Ony 289
The Cowboy Channel 232
Cozi 253
CRAFT 221
C-SPAN sap 210
C-SPAN2 211
Daystar 263
DEAL 95
Discovery Channel 182
DISH Multi-Channel View 100
DISH Music Channels 923-946
DISH Studio 102
Disney Channel (E) 172
Disney Channel (W) 173
E! Entertainment

Television 114
Enlace 9411
EPIC 85
ESPN 140
ESPN2 143
ESPNEWS 142
ESPNU 141
ESPN Alternate 144-145
EVINE Live 134
EWTN 261
Faith USA 269
Family Entertainment TV 82
FM 243
FMC 387
Folk TV 218
Food Network 110
FOX Business 206
FOX News Channel 205
FOX Sports 1 150
Freeform 180

204

Free Speech TV (FSTV) 9415
Fuse 164
FX @ sap 136
FXX 125
Gem Shopping Network 229
getTV 373
Great American Living 248
GRIT 217
Heroes & Icons 293
HGTV 112
Hillsong Channel 258
History 120
HITN 843
HLN 202
Hopper Insider 103
HSN 74
HSN2 226
IFC 133
Impact Network 268
In Country Television 230
INSP 259
Investigation Discovery 192
ION 250
Jewelry Television 83/227
Justice Central 240
Kids & Teens Television (KTV) 264
LAFF TV 237
Lifetime @ sAP 108
Link TV 9410
Local Channels

(ABC, CBS, FOX,NBC) 2-70
Mercury TV (MALL) 86/220
MeTV2 247
MLB Extra Innings 565
MotorTrend Network 246
MSNBC 209
MTV 160
MTV Live 369
MTV2 161
NASA 286
National Geographic 197
Newsmax 216
NewsNation 239
NEWSY 283
NHL Center Ice & 475
Nick/Nick at Nite (E) @sap 170
Nick/Nick at Nite (W) 171
On Demand Guide 500
Paramount Network 241
Pop 117
Pursuit 393
QVC @ sapP 137
QvC2 255

Real 94/223
RECTV 284
Reelz @ sap 299
Sale sap 225
Shepherd's Chapel

Network 256
SiriusXM _& 99
SiriusXM 6002-6096
SonlLife Broadcasting sap 257
Syfy @ 122
TBN 260
TBS @ sap 139
3 Angels Broadcasting

Network 9393
TLC = 183
TNT & SAP 138
Travel Channel 196
truTV 242
TV Games Network 399
TV Land 106
TVG2 398
USA @ sapP 105
V-ME 881
VH1 162
WE tv 128
The Weather Channel 214
WeatherNation 215
YouTV 228
Z Living @B Only 191

America’s Top 120 PLUS
190 + Channels

AT 120 Plus includes most networks from
AT 120, plus these additional channels:

Big Ten Network 4 @ 405
Big Ten Network 410
FOX Sports 2 149
Longhorn Network &' 407
NFL Network 154
Pac-12 Network & 406
Pac-12 Network 409
SEC Network 4 404
SEC Network 408
Tennis Channel 400
World Fishing Network 394

KEY:

= Channels broadcast in SD and HD unless

noted as (@ only)

A = Available on all Hopper, Joey, and Wally
receivers. Select the “+” icon to expand
all channels.

SAP = Second Audio Program (Spanish)

1 = Only in HD for live events

2 = MeTV channel numbers vary depending on

local market

Programming subject to change.

(«siriusxm))
SATELLITE RADIO
POP A
Sirius Hits 1 99-2 6002
'50son5 99-5 6005
'60s on 6 99-6 6006
‘70son7 99-7 6007
'80son8 99-8 6008
'90son9 99-9 6009
Coffee House 99-14 6014
The Pulse 99-15 6015
The Blend 99-16 6016
The Beatles 99-18 6018
ROCK
Elvis Radio 99-19 6019
E Street Radio 99-20 6020
Underground Garage  99-21 6021
Pearl Jam Radio 99-22 6022
The Grateful Dead 99-23 6023
Radio Margaritaville ~ 99-24 6024
Classic Rewind 99-25 6025
Classic Vinyl 99-26 6026
Deep Tracks 99-27 6027
Spectrum 99-28 6028
JamOn 99-29 6029
The Loft 99-30 6030
The Bridge 99-32 6032
1st Wave 99-33 6033
Lithium 99-34 6034
Sirius XMU 99-35 6035
Alt Nation 99-36 6036
Octane 99-37 6037
Boneyard 99-38 6038
Hair Nation 99-39 6039
Liquid Metal 99-40 6040
Faction 99-41 6041
The Joint 99-42 6042
HIP-HOP/R&B
Starting On Channel... 99-45 6045
DANCE/ELECTRONIC
Starting On Channel ... 99-53 6053
COUNTRY
The Highway 99-56 6056
Y2Kountry 99-57 6057
Prime Country 99-58 6058
Willie's Roadhouse ~ 99-59 6059
Qutlaw Country 99-60 6060
Bluegrass Junction ~ 99-62 6062
CHRISTIAN
Starting On Channel ... 99-63 6063
JAZZ/STANDARDS
Starting On Channel ... 99-66 6066
CLASSICAL
Starting On Channel ... 99-74 6074
LATIN/WORLD
Viva 99-91 6091
Aguila 99-94 6094
Caliente 99-95 6095
oD



America’s Top 200 | 240 + Channels

A&E 118
AMC 131
Animal Planet 184
AXS TV 167
BabyFirstTV sap 823
BBC America 135
Beauty iQ 73
Believers' Voice of

Victory Network 265
BET 124
Big Ten Network & 405
Big Ten Network @ 410
Boomerang SAP 175
BOUNCE 359
Bravo 129
BUZZR 245
BYUTV 9403
Cartoon Network (E) ®msap 176
Cartoon Network (W) 177
CBS Sports Network 158
CGTN Espaiiol 884
CGTNN 279
Christian Television Network 267
CMT 166
CNBC 208
CNN @ sap 200
Comedy Central 107
Comet & Only 289
Cooking Channel 113
The Cowboy Channel 232
Cozi 253
CRAFT 221
C-SPAN sap 210
C-SPAN2 211
Daystar 263
DEAL 95
Discovery Channel @ 182
Discovery Family 179
DISH Multi-Channel View 100
DISH Music Channels  923-946
DISH Studio 102
Disney Channel (E) 172
Disney Channel (W) 173
Disney Junior 168
Disney XD sap 174
DPLCL 270/827

oD To view channels broadcast in HD, you need an HD TV, a DISH HD receiver, and a DISH HD add-on package. Programming subject to change.

E! Entertainment
Television

Enlace

EPIC

ESPN @

ESPN2

ESPNEWS

ESPNU

ESPN Alternate
Estrella TV

EVINE Live

EWTN

Faith USA

Family Entertainment TV
FM

FMC

Folk TV

Food Network

FOX Business

FOX News Channel
FOX Sports 1

FOX Sports 2
Freeform

Free Speech TV (FSTV)
Fuse @

FX @ sap

FXX

FYI

Galavision

Game Show Network

Gem Shopping Network
getTV

Golf Channel

Great American Living
GRIT

Hallmark Channel
Hallmark Drama

Hallmark Movies
& Mysteries

Heroes & Icons
HGTV
Hillsong Channel
History

HITN

HLN

Hopper Insider
HSN

HSN2

IFC

114

9411

85
140
143
142
141

144-145

852
134
261
269

82
243
387
218
110
206
205
150
149
180

9415
164
136
125
119

273/833

116
229
373
401

248
217
185
186

187
293
112
258
120
843
202
103

74
226
133

Red = Additional channels from America’s Top 120 Plus

Impact Network 268
In Country Television 230
INSP 259
Investigation Discovery @ 192
ION 250
Jewelry Television 83/227
Justice Central 240
Kids & Teens Television (KTV) 264
LAFF TV 237
Lifetime @ sAP 108
Link TV 9410
LMN 109

Local Channels
(ABC, CBS, FOX,NBC) 2-70

Longhorn Network &' 407
Magnolia Network 111

Mercury TV (MALL) 86/220
MeTV2 247
MLB Extra Innings 565
MLB Network 152/478

MotorTrend Network 246

MSNBC 209
MTV 160
MTV Live 369
MTV2 161
NASA 286
Nat Geo WILD 190
National Geographic 197
NBA TV @ sAP 156
Newsmax 216
NewsNation 239
NEWSY 283
NFL Network 154
NHL Center Ice 4 475
NHL Network 157
Nick Jr. 169
Nick/Nick at Nite (E) @ sap 170
Nick/Nick at Nite (W) 171
Olympic Channel 389
On Demand Guide 500
Outdoor Channel 396
OWN 189
Oxygen 127
Pac-12 Network _& 406
Pac-12 Network 409
Paramount Network 241
Pop 117

Pursuit 393
QVC @ sAP 137
QvC2 255
Real 94/223
RECTV 284
Reelz @ sap 299
RFD-TV 231
Sale sap 225
Science @ 193
SEC Network 4 404
SEC Network 408
Shepherd’s Chapel

Network 256
SiriusXM & 99
SiriusXM 6002-6096
SonLife Broadcasting sap 257
SundanceTV 126
Syfy 122
TBN 260
TBS @ sapP 139
TCM @ sAP 132
TeenNick 181
Tennis Channel 400
3 Angels Broadcasting

Network 9393
TLC 183
TNT @ sap 138
Travel Channel 196
truTV @ 242
TV Games Network 399
TV Land 106
TVG2 398
UniMas @ 271/830
Univision (E) 270/827
Univision (W) 828
Univision Deportes @ 397/856
UPtv 188
USA ® sapP 105
V-ME 881
VH1 162
VICE 121
WE tv 128
The Weather Channel 214
WeatherNation 215
World Fishing Network 394
YouTV 228
Z Living @ Only 191
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CHANNEL PACK DIRECTORY

A&E
AMC

American Heroes
Channel

Animal Planet
AXS TV
BabyFirstTV sap
BBC America &
Beauty iQ

America’s Top 250 | 290 + Channels

118
131

195
184
167
823
135

73

belN SPORTS @ sap  392/781
belN Sports in Espanol @ sap 873

Believers' Voice of

Victory Network 265
BET 124
BET Her @ Ony 251
Big Ten Network & 405
Big Ten Network 410
TheBlaze 212
Bloomberg Television 203
Boomerang SAP 175
BOUNCE 359
Bravo 129
BUZZR 245
BYUTV 9403
Cartoon Network (E) ®msap 176
Cartoon Network (W) 177
CBS Sports Network 158
CGTN Espariol 884
CGTNN 279
Christian Television Network 267
CMT 166
CNBC 208
CNN @ sap 200
Comedy Central 107
Comet & Only 289
Cooking Channel 113
The Cowboy Channel 232
Cozi 253
CRAFT 221
C-SPAN sap 210
C-SPAN2 211
Daystar 263
DEAL 95
Destination America 194
Discovery Channel 182
Discovery Family 179
DISH Multi-Channel View 100
DISH Music Channels  923-946
DISH Studio 102
Disney Channel (E) 172
Disney Channel (W) 173
Disney Junior 168
Disney XD sapP 174
DPLCL 270/827
E! Entertainment TV 114

206

Enlace

EPIC

ESPN

ESPN2

ESPNEWS

ESPNU

ESPN Alternate
Estrella TV

EVINE Live

EWTN

Faith USA

Family Entertainment TV
FM

FMC

Folk TV

Food Network

FOX Business @

FOX News Channel
FOX Sports 1

FOX Sports 2
Freeform

Free Speech TV (FSTV)
Fuse

Fusion

FX & sApP

FXM

FXX

FYI

Galavision

Game Show Network
Gem Shopping Network

getTV

Golf Channel

Great American Fami
Great American Living
GRIT

Hallmark Channel
Hallmark Drama

Hallmark Movies
& Mysteries

Heroes & Icons
HGTV
Hillsong Channel
History

HITN

HLN

Hopper Insider
HSN

HSN2

IFC =

Impact Network
In Country Television
INSP

Investigation Discovery @

ION
Jewelry Television

9411
85
140

143
142

141
144-145
852
134

261
269

82
243

387
218

110
206

205
150

149
180
9415
164

244
136

384
125

119
273/833
116
229
373
401
165
248
217
185
186

ly @

187
293
112
258
120
843
202
103

74
226
133
268
230
259
192
250

83/227

Justice Central 240
Kids & Teens Television (KTV) 264
LAFF TV 237
Lifetime @ sAP 108
Link TV 9410
LMN 109
Local Channels @

(ABC, CBS, FOX,NBC) 2-70
Logo 254
Longhorn Network @' 407
Magnolia Network 111
Mercury TV (MALL) 86/220
MeTV2 247
MGM+ Drive-In 292
MLB Extra Innings 565
MLB Network @ 152/478
MotorTrend Network & 246

The Movie Channel (W) sap 329
The Movie Channel Xtra (W) 330

MoviePlex 377
MSNBC 209
MTV 160
MTV Classic 163
MTV Live 369
MTV2 161
NASA 286
Nat Geo WILD 190
National Geographic 197
NBA TV @ sAP 156
NBC Universo 838
Newsmax 216
NewsNation @& 239
NEWSY 283
NFL Network 154
NHL Center Ice 4 475
NHL Network 157
Nick/Nick at Nite (E) @ sAP 170
Nick/Nick at Nite (W) 171
Nick Jr. 169
Nicktoons 178
Olympic Channel 389
On Demand Guide 500
Outdoor Channel @ 396
OWN & 189
Oxygen 127
Pac-12 Network & 406
Pac-12 Network 409
Paramount Network 241
Pop 117
Pursuit 393
QVC @ saP 137
QVvC2 255
Real 94/223
RECTV 284
Reelz @ sap 299
RFD-TV @ 231

Programming subject to change.

Purple = Additional channels from America’s Top 200

Sale sApP 225
Science 193
SEC Network & 404
SEC Network 408
Shepherd’s Chapel

Network 256
SiriusXM &2 99
SiriusXM 6002-6096

Smithsonian Channel 367
SonlLife Broadcasting

Network SAP 257
Sportsman Channel 395
STARZ Encore (W) sAP 341
STARZ Encore Action sap 343
STARZ Encore Black 345
STARZ Encore Classic 346
STARZ Encore Family 347
STARZ Encore Suspense 344
STARZ Encore Westerns 342
SundanceTV 126
Syfy 192
TBN 260
TBS @ sApP 139
TCM & sAP 132
TeenNick 181
Tennis Channel 400
3 Angels Broadcasting

Network 9393
TLC 183
TNT & SAP 138
Travel Channel 196
truTV 242
TV Games Network 399
TV Land 106
TVG2 398
UniMas 271/830
Univision (E) 270/827
Univision (W) 828
Univision Deportes @  397/856
UPtv 188
USA & sapP 105
V-ME 881
VH1 162
VICE @ 121
WE tv 128
The Weather Channel @& 214
WeatherNation 215
World Fishing Network 394
YouTV 228
Z Living @B Only 191

KEY:

BB = Channels broadcast in SD and HD

unless noted as (& only)

A = Available on all Hopper, Joey, and
Wally receivers. Select the “+" icon
to expand all channels.

SAP = Second Audio Program (Spanish)

1 = Only in HD for live events

2 = MeTV channel numbers vary depending

on local market

0D



Additional Packages

Multi-Sport Pack

belN SPORTS 392/871
belN SPORTS en

Espariol 873
Big Ten Network 405/410
FOX Sports 2 149
Longhorn Network 407
MLB Network 152
MLB Strike Zone 153
NBA TV 156
NFL Network 154
NFL RedZone 155
NHL Network 157
Outside TV 390
Pac-12 Network 406/409
SEC Network 404/408

Plus additional Regional
Sports Networks

Requires subscription to AT120 PLUS or higher.

Regional Sports
Networks*
Hopper, Wally, Joey 412

All other receivers 409-437

DISH Music

Channels
All receivers 923-946
HBO (E) 310
HBO (W) 311
HBO 2 312
HBO Latino 313
HBO Signature 314
HBO Family 315
Cinemax 307
5 Star Max 308
More Max 309
I WTINME

Showtime (E) 318
Showtime (W) 319
Showtime 2 320
SHOXBET 321
Showtime Extreme 322
Showtime Showcase 323
The Movie Channel (E) 327
The Movie Channel

Xtra (E) 328
FLIX 333

oD *Available with Multi-Sport Pack or a minimum of America’s Top 120 Plus Package. Programming subject to change.

STARZ

Starz Encore (E) 340
Starz (E) 350
Starz (W) 351
Starz Edge 352
Starz Cinema 353
Starz Comedy 354
Starz In Black 355
Starz Kids & Family 356
MGM+ Drive-In 292
MGM+ 380
MGM+ Marquee 381
MGM+ Hits 382

(EPIX became MGM+ on 1/15/23)

STARZENCORE

Starz Encore (W) 341
Starz Encore Westerns 342
Starz Encore Action 343
Starz Encore Suspense 344
Starz Encore Black 345
Starz Encore Classic 346
Starz Encore Family 347
MoviePlex 377
News Pack
BBC World News 281
TheBlaze 212
Bloomberg Television 203
CNBC 208
FOX Business 206
FOX News Channel 205
MSNBC 209
Weather Channel 214

Stars and Stripes

Pack

American Heroes Channel
The Cowboy Channel
Crime & Investigation
Destination America
getTV

Reelz

Smithsonian Channel
Starz Encore Westerns

195
232
249
194
373
299
367
342

Outdoor Pack

Outdoor Channel
Outside TV

Sportsman Channel
World Fishing Network

396
390
395
394

DISH Movie Pack

Crime & Investigation 249
FXM 384
Hallmark Movies &

Mysteries 187
HDNet Movies 130
IndiePlex 378
MGM+ 380
MGM+ Hits 382
MGM+ Marquee 381
MoviePlex 377
PixL 388
RetroPlex 379
Sony Movie Channel 386
Starz Encore Suspense 344
Starz Kids & Family 356

Kids Pack
Animal Planet 184
Baby TV 824
Boomerang 175
Disney Channel (E) 172
Disney Channel (W) 173
Disney Junior 168
Disney XD 174
Nick Jr. 169
Nicktoons 178

National Action

Pack
AXS TV 167
Crime & Investigation 249
ESPN 140
ESPN2 143
FOX Sports 1 150
Fuse 164
MotorTrend Network 246
TV Games Network 399

TVG2 398

Regional Action

Pack
Big Ten Network 405/410
FOX Sports 2 149
Longhorn Network 407
Outside TV 390
Pac-12 Network 406/409
Regional Sports 412
SEC Network 404/408
World Fishing Network 394

Heartland Pack

Baby TV 824
The Cowboy Channel 232
Discovery Family 179
Game Show Network 116
Great American Living 248
Hallmark Channel 185
Hallmark Drama 186
Hallmark Movies & Mysteries 187
OWN 189
PixL 388
RFD-TV 231
UPtv 188
Variety Pack
BET 124
Bravo 129
Crime & Investigation 249
Freeform 180
Investigation Discovery 192
LMN 109

Latino Bonus Pack
belN SPORTS en Espaiol 873

Caracol TV 842
CBeebies 848
CNN en Espariol 859
Disney XD 174
ESPN Deportes 854
Estrella TV 852
FOROtv 847
FOX Deportes 855
Galavision 833
Telemundo 835
TL Novelas 837
UniMas 830
Univision (E) 827
Univision (W) 828
Univision Deportes 856
Plus Many More
International
Packages

Arabic Hindi

Bangla Israeli

Bengali Japanese

Brazilian Kannada

Cantonese Malayalam

Chinese Marathi

Filipino Polish

French Portuguese

General Punjabi

Intt_ernational &  Taiwanese
Cricket Tamil
German Telugu
Greek Urdu

207



ARE 118
Adult Guard Lock

Support Channel 480
Adult Programming 488-499
Adult Showcase 490/499
AMC 131
American Heroes

Channel AHc 195
Animal Planet ApL 184
AT&T SportsNet

Pittsburgh 428
AT&T SportsNet

Rocky Mountain 414
AXSTV 167
BabyFirstTV 823
BabyTV 824
BBC America BBCA 135
BeautyiQ 73
beIN SPORTS 392/871

belN SPORTS en Espaiiol 873

Believers' Voice of

Victory Network 265
BET 124
BET Her 251
Big Ten Network ~ 410/405
TheBlaze 212
Bloomberg Television 203
Boomerang 175
BOUNCE 359
Bravo 129
BUZZR 245
BYUTV 9403
Cartoon Network (E) 176
Cartoon Network (W) 177
CBS Sports Network 158
CGTN Espafiol 884
CGTNN 279
Christian Television

Network 267
Cinemax MAX 307
CMT 166
CNBC 208
CNN 200
Comedy Central com 107
Comet 289
Cooking Channelcook 113
The Cowboy Channel 232
Cozi 253
Crime &

Investigation CiHD 249
C-SPAN 210
C-SPAN2 21
Daystar 263
Destination America 194
Discovery Channelpisc 182

208

Discovery Family brc 179
DISH Shopping 123/220/221
DISH Studio 102
Disney Channel (E) DIsN-E 172
Disney Channel (W) 173
Disney Junior 168
Disney XD 174
DOGTV 285
E! Entertainment

Television 114
Enlace 9411
ESPN 140
ESPN2 143
ESPNEWS 142
ESPNU 1M
EVINE Live 134
EWTN 261
Family Entertainment TV

FETV 82
5 Star Max sMAX 308
FLIXFLIX-E 333
FMC 387
Food Network Foop 110
FOROtv 847
FOX Business 206
FOX News ChannelrNe 205
FOX Sports 1Fs1 150
FOX Sports 2 149
Free Speech TV(FSTV) 9415
Freeform FREFM 180
Fuse 164
Fusion 244
FX 136
FXM 384
FXX 125
FYl 119
Galavision 273
Game Show

Network GMSHW 116
Gem Shopping Network 229
getTV 373
Golf Channel GoLr 401
Great American Family 165
Great AmericanLiving 248
GRIT 217
Hallmark ChannelHALL 185
Hallmark DramaHALLDR 186
Hallmark Movies

& MysteriesHALLMY 187
HBO (E) HBO-E 310
HBO (W) 311
HBO 2HB02 312
HBO Family HBOF 315

HBO Latino 313
HBO Signature HBOS 314
HDNet Movies HDMOV 130
Heroes & Icons 293
HGTV 112
Hillsong Channel 258
History HisT 120
HLN 202
Hopper Insider 103
HSN 74
HSN2 226
IFC 133
In Country Television 230
IndiePlex 378
INSP 259
Investigation Discoveryp 192
ION 250
Jewelry Television  83/227
KTLA 233
KTV 264
KWGN 235
Laff TV LAFF 237
Lifetime LIFE 108
Link TV 9410
LMN 109
Logo 254
Longhorn Network 407
Magnolia NetworkmacN 111
MeTV? 247
MGM+ 380
MGM+ Drive-In 292
MGM+ Hits MGMHT 382
MGM+ Marquee 381
MLB Network 152
MLB Network

Strike Zone 153
More Max MMAX 309
MotorTrend Network

MOTOR 246
The Movie Channel (E)

™C 327
The Movie Channel (W)

T™MC-W 329
The Movie Channel

Xtra (E) 328
MoviePlex 377
MSNBC 209
MTV 160
MTV Classic 163
MTV2 161
Nat Geo WILD NGwLD 190
National Geographic

NATGEQ 197

ALPHABETICAL CHANNET., DIRECTORY

NBATV 156
NBC Universo 838
NBC Sports Bay Area 419
NBC Sports Chicago 429
NBC Sports Mid-Atlantic 424
New England Sports

Network 434
NewsNation 239
NFL Network 154
NFL RedZone 155
NHL Center Ice 475
NHL Network 157
Nick/Nick at Nite (E) 170
Nick/Nick at Nite (W) 171
Nick Jr. 169
Nicktoons 178
Olympic Channel 389
On Demand Guide 500
Outdoor Channelouro 396
OWN: Oprah Winfrey

Network 189
0Oxygen 0XYG 127
Pac-12 Network 409/406
Paramount

Network PARMT 241
Pop 117
QVve 137
RECTV 284
Reelz 299
RetroPlex 379
RFD-TV 231
Root Sports Northwest 426
Sale 225
Sciencescl 193
SEC Network 408/404
Shepherd's Chapel

Network 256
Shorts 375
Showtime (E) SHO-E 318
Showtime (W) 319
Showtime 2 (E) SH02 320
SHOXBET SHOBET 321
Showtime Extreme

SHOX 322
Showtime Showcase (E)

SHOS 323
Smithsonian

Channel sMITH 367
Sony Movie Channel 386
Sportsman Channel 395
Starz (E) STARZ-E 350
Starz (W) 351
Starz Cinema (E) sTRzcl 353
Starz Comedy STRzCO 354

Networks may not be available in all areas. See pages 204-207 for channel and package information.
Programming subject to change. 2 = MeTV channel numbers vary depending on local market.

Hopper Users
Get Your

Sports List On

Channel 4%

Starz Edge sTrzeD 352
Starz In Black 355

Starz Kids & Family 356
StarzEncore (E)ENCR-E 340

Starz Encore (W)EnCR-W 341
Starz Encore Action EACTN 343
Starz Encore Black EBLACK 345
StarzEncore ClassicECLASS 346
Starz Encore Family eramLy 347

Starz Encore Suspense

ESUSP 344
Starz Encore Westerns

EWESTN 342
SundanceTV SUND-E 126
Syfy 122
TBN 260
TBS 139
TCM 132
TeenNick 181
Tennis Channel 400
3 Angels Broadcasting

Network 9393
TLC 183
TNT 138
Travel Channel TRvL 196
truTVTRU 242
TV Land TvLND 106
VG2 398
UniMas 271
Univision (E) 270
Univision (W) 828
Univision Deportes 397
UPtvup 188
USA 105
V-ME 881
VH1 162
VICE 121
WE tvwe 128

The Weather Channel 214
World Fishing Network 394

WPIX 234
WSBK 236
WWOR 8105
ZLiving 191
oD



NUMERICAL CHANNETL DIRECTORY

73 BeautyiQ 155 NFLRedZone 210 C-SPAN 293 Heroes & Icons 387 FMC
74 HSN 156 NBATV 211 C-SPAN2 299 Reelz 389 Olympic Channel
82 Family Entertainment TV 157 NHL Network 212 TheBlaze 307 CinemaxMAX 392 belN SPORTS
FE 158 CBS Sports Network 214 The Weather Channel 308 5 Star Max swax 394 World Fishing Network
83 Jewelry Television
160 MTV 217 GRIT 309 More Max MmAX

102 DISH Studio 395 Sportsman Channel

220 DISH Shoppi -
103 Hopper Insider 161 WTv2 0 DISHS opp!ng 310 HBO (E)e0-£ 396 Outdoor Channel outD
PP 162 VH1 221 DISH Shopping 311 HBO (W)
105 USA . 397 Univision Deportes
163 MTV Classic 225 Sale 312 HBO 2HB02 o
106 _TVLand vino 164 Fuse 226 HSN2 313 HBO Latino 398 TVG2
107 _Comedy Central cou 165 Great American Family 227 Jewelry Television 314 HBO SignatureHeos 400 Tennis Channel
108 Lifetime LIFE 166 CMT 229 Gem Shopping Network 315 HBO FamilyHeor 401 Golf Channel GoLF
109 LMN 167 AXSTV 230 In Country Television 318 Showtime (E) SHo-£ 404 SEC Network
110 Food Network Foop 168 Disney Junior 231 RFD-TV 319 Showtime (W) 405 Big Ten Network
111 Magnolia Network MAGN 169 NickJr. 232 The Cowboy Channel 320 Showtime 2 (E) sHo2 406 PAC-12 Network
112 HGTV 170 Nick/Nick at Nite (E) 233 KTLA 321 SHOXBET SHOBET 407 Longhorn Network
113 Cooking Channel cook 171 Nick/Nick at Nite (W) 234 WPIX 322 Showtime Extreme sHox 408 SEC Network
. : . .
114 f‘éfer:/tigmmment 1;; E!Sﬂeyg:anne: :5;) DISN-E ;:2 \il(vv:s: 323 gxgswtlmeShowcase (F) 409 Pac-12 Network
isney Channe .
116 Game Show Network . y 327 The Movie Channel (E 410 Big Ten Network
GMSHW 174 Disney XD 237 Laff TVLAFF e Movie Channel (E) mc 414 ATAT SportsNet
117 Pop 175 Boomerang 239 NewsNation 328 )T({]gl}/lla(;vieChannel Rocky Mountain
118 A&E 176 Cartoon Network (E) 241 Paramount Network PARMT 329 The Movie Channel (W) 419 NBC Sports Bay Area
119 FYI 177 Cartoon Network (W) 242 truTVTRU 333 FLIXFLXE 424 NBC Sports Mid-Atlantic
120 History HisT 178 Nicktoons 244 Fusion 340 StarzEncore (E) ENCR-E 426 Root Sports Northwest
179 Discovery Family brc 245 BUZZR
121 VICE 80 Frer ey 216 MetorTrond Netuork 341 StarzEncore (W) ENCRW 428 AT&T SportsNet
reeform FREFM otorTrend Networl ;
122 Syfy i VOTOR 342 StarzEncore Westerns Pittsburgh
123 DISH Shopping 181 TeenNick 247 MeTV: EWESTN 429 NBC Sports Chicago
182 Discovery Channel bisc 343 Starz Encore Action EACTN
124 BET 248 Great American Living 434 New England Sports
125 FXX 183 TLC ) o 344 StarzEncore Suspense Network
. 249 Crime & Investigation CIHD ESUSP
126 SundanceTV SUND-E 184 Animal Planet AP 250 1ON 475 NHL Center Ice
345 Starz Encore Black eBLack
127 Oxygen OXYG 185 Hallmark Channel HaLL 251 BETH rzEneor : 480 Adult Guard Lock Support
128 WEvWE 186 Hallmark DramaHALLDR . er 346 StarzEncore ClassicECLASS Channel
129 Brawo 187 Hallmark Movies & 253 Cozi 347 StarzEncore Family EFAMLY 488-499
. Mysteries HALLMV 254 Logo 350 Starz(E) STARZE Adult Programming
130 HD';etMOV'eSHDMOV 188 UPtvup 256 ﬁh(texhe'zd’sChapel 351 Starz(W) 490/499
131 AM 189 OWN: Oprah Winfrey etwor 352 StarzEdge STRZED Adult Showcase
132 TCM Network 258 Hillsong Channel 500 OnD: d Guid
353 Starz Cinema (E) STRzCI M Demand Guide
133 IFC 190 Nat Geo WILD NGWLD 259 INSP .
. i, 354 StarzComedy STRZCO 823 BabyFirstTV
134 EVINE Live 191 ZLiving 260 TBN
. L 355 StarzInBlack 824 BahyTV
135 BBC America BBCA 192 Investigation Discovery ID 261 EWTN 356 Starz Kids & Famil 828 Univisi
136 FX 193 Science sci 263 Daystar 56 Starz Kids & Family n|V|S|o-n(W)
137 QVC 194 Destination America 264 KTV 2:3 EOPSCE_ 838 NBC Universo
138 TNT 195 American Heroes Channel 265 Believers' Voice of Cw;L:c;gISHH 847 FOROtv
pm—— AHC Victory Network 373 getlV 873 belN SPORTS en Espaiol
196 Travel Channel TRvL 267 Christian Television 881 V-ME
140 ESPN . . Network 375 Shorts .
197 National Geographic o
141 ESPNU NATGEO 270 Univision (E) 377 MoviePlex 884 CGTNN Espaiiol
142 ESPNEWS 200 CNN 271 UniMas 378 IndiePlex 8105 WWOR
143 ESPN2 202 HLN 273 Galavision 379 RetroPlex 9393 3 Angels Broadcasting
149 FOX Sports2 203 Bloomberg Television 279 CGTNN 380 MGM+ Network
150 FOX Sports 1Fs1 205 FOX News Channel Fnc 284 RECTV 381 MGM+Marquee 9403BYUTV
152 MLB Network 206 FOXBusiness 285 DOGTV 382 MGM+ Hits MoMHT 9410 Link TV
153 MLB Network Strike Zone 208 CNBC 289 Comet 384 FXM 9411 Enlace
154 NFL Network 209 MSNBC 292 MGM+ Drive-In 386 Sony Movie Channel 9415 Free Speech TV (FSTV)
oD Networks may not be available in all areas. See pages 204-207 for channel and package information. 209

Programming subject to change. 2 = MeTV channel numbers vary depending on local market.



PUZzLE PAGE TVCROSSWORD:en
By Linda
SUDOKU CHALLENGE s
Difficulty This Month: % % % 6 8 a
DIRECTIONS |2 5 1
Place a number in the
empty boxes in such 3 7 6
a way that each row
across, each column 3 4 g
down and each
small 9-box square 4|5 913
contains all of the
numbers from one to 7 2
nine. 5 1 8
* Moderate
%% Challenging 8 319 4
* %% HOO BOY! 6|2 3
© 2023 King Features Synd., Inc.
ACROSS DOWN
WORD FI N D By Candice Sullivan 1 One of the current American Ido/ 1 __ Vegas
Y judges (2 words) 2 Dedicatee of Lennon's song
9 Radio type “Woman”
INTHIS ISSUE YHMONOPOLYS 11 Anna Karenina author Tolstoy 3 Wil Ferrell movie
(words to find in Bold) NNMCJVRMSKG 192 For sure! 4 Back to the Future actress ___
History's Greatest COFOBJKURMHY 13 San Juan's location (abbr.) Thompson ( )
Heists With Pierce 14 Crime drama TV series on FX, 5 Set up, as a red carpet (2 words
Brosnan CTSMOVOANKC starring Damson Idris 6 History-making pitcher Young
The Company You PDHPSNEXYBO 16 Host on Next Level Chef, Gordon 7 Referring to a lady
Keep PEAAYHGPUMN 8 I, Robot author Asimov
Animal Control PAMNTNPI XST 18 Throw gently 12 gne Zv‘ho léanjlest tax Cr;eturnts (abbr.)
i ) reaking Bad actor, Cranston
Dogs in the Wild: ADBYKUDARVR 20 Arnmal Planet's .dog show (2 words) 5 B
A “Nature” RYLAPCORCLO 23 Bit of Lagasse lingo .
Miniseries 95 A racetrack for thoroughbred racing | 17 Lucifer
American Experience: TEITAQGQOYL 29 The Real Housewives of New 19 (DBroup ocal
“Ruthless: Y TNBROSNANT Jersey star, Dolores ____ ;? T:ns'gage ocale
Monopoly’s 32 Grammy nominee in 2007: Corinne g x'press movie
Secret History” Not Dead Yet Gwen Shamblin: Bailey 22 Former Chinese baske.tball player
: i S G 33 Chocolate purchase 23 Super-fast superhero in The Flash
Marvel's Moon Girl Party Down 9 (2 words)
and Devil Dinosaur Salvation 34 Starz sitcom revolving around a o
Puppy Bowl XIX A group of caterers (2 words) 24 He starred as Jack Pearson in This
37 Piece of Quidditch equipment in Is Us, __ Ventimiglia
Harry Potter books 26 Baseball §tat
39 Avail oneself of 27 Bumped into
B O' ["'H DI RECTIONS . .. 41 The Blackiist star (2 words) 28 Go-ahead
By Julie K. Cohen . . 30 Blood type
46 __ tai,rumdrink : . .
47 Action drama series now running 81 Something a friend picks up for you
DIRECTIONS w on NBC as a reboot starring 34 Fal Yery fast )
Unscramble the Perdita Weeks (2 words) 35 Resistance unit
letters to the right RIAA 50 Alison ___, one of the stars in 36 Apollo 13 org.
tﬁ]fo”“ V(;"’ds- RAEW W ABC's A Million Little Things 38 Deface
© woras you 51 Sort 40 Annual literary award
unscramble will 0 49 Usher's offeri
appear both YAWA 52 Kleinfeld Bridal's exclusive designer S fers o erlng
across and down. Pnina___, who appears in Say 43 Rat in Ratatouille
We've given you EARY Yes to the Dress shown on TLC 44 Cellphone's smart card
Z{;ﬁiéo getyou 53 Houston surgeon who assists 45 Day before Christmas
' obese patients on TLC's 48 __ Today newspaper
My 600-Lb. Life (2 words) 49 Circle ratio
210 Answers to all puzzles can be found on page 87. oD



Order now: Call 1-877-DISH PPV (347-4778) or online at mydish.com/boxing




Time-Sensitive

PERIODIGAL

Class Publication

Postmaster please deliver
by the 1st of the month

Need Your Magazine Earlier?

SIGIN UP FOR OUR

DIGITAL ISSUE!

As a subscriber to OnDISH Magazine, you can

get a FREE EXPANDED DIGITAL ISSUE!

Easy-to-read expanded
24-hour TV listings

(zoom in as close as you want)

Delivery (via email) upto a
week before the end of the month!

Search movies, sports and specials content

HOW TO GET
YOUR DIGITAL ISSUE:

1. Go to ondishmag.com/all-access/

2. Enter your name, address and
email (to verify you are an existing
subscriber)

3. Enjoy! Every month, we'll email you
a special link to download your
free expanded digital edition of
OnDISH Magazine.



